
l  E X P L O R A T I O N  &  P R O D U C T I O N

l  F I N A N C E  &  E C O N O M Y

l  F I N A N C E  &  E C O N O M Y

page
5

Q&A: Saddler positive on tax, LNG
project results from Legislature

Vol. 19, No. 38 • www.PetroleumNews.com A weekly oil & gas newspaper based in Anchorage, Alaska Week of September 21, 2014 • $2.50 

Oil & Gas Directory
Covering Arctic oil and gas operations

and the logistics, construction 
and service firms that support them

A biannual supplement

Vol. 19, No.2
September 2014

ArcticArctic
Latest Arctic Directory released

Platform arrives
Furie’s Kitchen Lights platform in Cook Inlet but to be installed in 2015

By ALAN BAILEY
Petroleum News

Furie Operating Alaska’s Kitchen Lights gas

production platform has arrived by barge in

Kachemak Bay, on the east side of Cook Inlet. But

the platform will not be installed on location in the

company’s Kitchen Lights unit until 2015, the

company has announced. 

Furie says that all of the components needed for

the Kitchen Lights platform, for the gas gathering

pipeline from the platform to the shore, and for the

onshore gas processing facility for the new field

are now in Alaska and that the offshore installation

will begin as soon as the ice leaves the inlet in the

spring.

The heavy lift vessel for placing the platform on

the seafloor arrived in Cook Inlet in July, along

with the template to be used for positioning the

platform’s monopod leg and the piles that will hold

the leg in place. Furie had planned to have the plat-

Miller eying Buccaneer
Miller signs non-binding letter of intent for outstanding Cook Inlet properties

By ERIC LIDJI
For Petroleum News

C ontinuing its aggressive acquisition of pro-

ducing properties across Alaska, Miller

Energy Resources Inc. is looking to buy the Cook

Inlet assets of Buccaneer Energy Ltd.

In a Sept. 15 press release, Miller said that it

had entered into a non-binding letter of intent to

buy “substantially all” of Buccaneer’s operating

assets in Alaska for approximately $40 million to

$50 million. The Tennessee-based independent

would fund the acquisition “with its existing facil-

ities or other borrowings,” the company said.

While any final agreement requires board

approval, “management believes the transaction

would be accretive to both credit and cash flow per

share metrics.”

The Australian independent Buccaneer is cur-

rently in the middle of bankruptcy proceedings and

had been planning an auction to sell most of its

Busy times for Miller
Company makes changes at the top, pursues new acquisition, drilling projects

By WESLEY LOY
For Petroleum News

Miller Energy Resources Inc. is making

moves just about everywhere you look — in

the boardroom, in the field and in court.

On Sept. 15, the Tennessee-based oil and gas

producer announced changes to its senior leader-

ship, including the retirement of founder and board

chairman Deloy Miller.

The company also announced plans to buy the

Alaska assets of Buccaneer Energy, which is going

through bankruptcy proceedings.

Miller continues to advance various drilling

projects around Alaska’s Cook Inlet basin, and is

close to resolving a long-running investor lawsuit.

Aside from these developments, the company

recently filed financial statements showing it

roughly doubled its production rate and revenue in

a year’s time. But the red ink is rising.

Miller Energy is a small company, yet it’s listed

on the Big Board — the New York Stock

see FURIE PLATFORM page 20

see MILLER INTEREST page 19

see BUSY TIMES page 18

The monopod caisson for Furie Operating Alaska’s
Kitchen Lights gas production on a barge in
Kachemak Bay, on the east side of the Cook Inlet

ST
EV

E 
SU

TH
ER

LI
N

Buccaneer recently asked the court for
permission to pay back taxes to the state
of Alaska for gas production from Kenai

Loop that were due at the end of June
2014.

Miller has focused much of its efforts on
well workovers and drilling on its Osprey

offshore platform, which stands in the
Redoubt unit.

Shell plans simultaneous drilling
in the Chukchi using two rigs

Shell is planning for the possibility of drilling two explo-

ration wells simultaneously in the Chukchi Sea, using two

drilling vessels, according to the company’s revised explo-

ration plan that the Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, or

BOEM, has now published on the agency’s website. The com-

pany had already announced that it plans to deploy two

drilling units, the Noble Discoverer and the Polar Pioneer, to

the Chukchi, with each vessel being capable of backing up the

other, should a well problem necessitate the drilling of a relief

BlueCrest plans Cosmopolitan oil
development; gas also possible

BlueCrest Energy Inc. is moving forward with an oil field

development in the Cosmopolitan prospect, in Cook Inlet, off-

shore the southern Kenai Peninsula, Benjamin Johnson, the com-

pany’s president and CEO, told the Alaska Oil and Gas Congress

on Sept. 17. But, although the Cosmopolitan oil pool lies in off-

shore leases, all oil drilling will be done from an existing onshore

well pad using extended reach drilling techniques, Johnson said.

The company’s site plan for the onshore facilities envisages up to

30 wells. And BlueCrest has a letter of intent for the use of an

Chevron has LNG laundry list
for ‘economics-driven’ Kitimat

Finding a new partner to replace Apache, securing sales

contracts, agreement with First Nations and certainty in fiscal

arrangements with the British Columbia government top the

list of issues to be resolved before Chevron will sanction its

Kitimat LNG project, Chevron Corp’s Chief Executive

Officer John Watson said.

“This is not a schedule-driven project, it’s an economics-

driven project,” he told reporters in Calgary on Sept. 12.

When Apache announced its departure this summer,

Chevron was quick to put out word that it has no interest in

see SHELL DRILLING page 19

see BLUECREST page 18

see KITIMAT PROJECT page 20

http://www.petroleumnews.com


2 PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 21, 2014

Petroleum News North America’s source for oil and gas newscontents

5 Dan Saddler sees state moving forward

8 More comment time sought for GHG regs

7 State schedules Donlin pipeline hearings

4 Refinery pays penalty for waste fires

8 DML&W OKs Linc inlet drilling plan

9 State OKs Usibelli CBM Healy Creek well

EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION

ENVIRONMENT & SAFETY
6  Riches face raging debate

Shale, siltstone formations across Canada hold untold
resources, face intense opposition; ban 
imposed by Nova Scotia government

8  Corps reviewing 404 application for GMT1

Conoco plan calls for 2-season construction work
beginning 4th quarter 2015, with first production 
in 4th quarter 2017

NATURAL GAS

GOVERNMENT
4 Prentice puts energy first

New Alberta premier adds 2 cabinet portfolios to his
duties — keys to approval chances for new 
pipelines for oil sands development

7 Fairbanks prepares for small LNG project

Only one of larger projects — ASAP, Alaska LNG 
Project — will advance; Interior gas expected 
by 2016, as bridge to pipeline

13 BP to cut 475 in North Slope downsizing

Interests in Endicott, Liberty, Milne, Northstar to Hilcorp,
which has made offers to some 200, 
but says its headcount not final

FINANCE & ECONOMY

PIPELINES & DOWNSTREAM

Shell plans simultaneous drilling
in the Chukchi using two rigs

BlueCrest plans Cosmopolitan oil
development; gas also possible

Chevron has LNG laundry list
for ‘economics-driven’ Kitimat

Platform arrives

Furie’s Kitchen Lights platform in Cook Inlet 
but to be installed in 2015

ON THE COVER

Miller eying Buccaneer

Miller signs non-binding letter of intent 
for outstanding Cook Inlet properties

Busy times for Miller

Company makes changes at the top, 
pursues new acquisition, drilling projects

11 Racing to head off concerns

14 Great Bear moving toward next steps

12 Oil sands sector refuses to swoon

12 Cooperation ahead of courts

14 Comment extended for offshore permit

14 One LNG cargo in first half of year

10 Hilcorp wants to increase CIGGS flow

Tells RCA additional gas compression needed on east
side of Cook Inlet to move more gas across 
inlet as west-side production drops

http://www.cruzconstruct.com
http://www.nstiak.com


PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 21, 2014 3

Rig Owner/Rig Type                     Rig No.                  Rig  Location/Activity                                Operator or Status 

Alaska Rig Status
North Slope - Onshore

Doyon Drilling
Dreco 1250 UE                          14 (SCR/TD)         Prudhoe Bay  DS01-02, workover                                    BP
Dreco 1000 UE                          16 (SCR/TD)         Prudhoe Bay C-19, workover                                           BP
Dreco D2000 Uebd                   19 (SCR/TD)         Alpine, rig maintenance                                ConocoPhillips
AC Mobile                                 25                        Prudhoe Bay DS 14-22                                                     BP
OIME 2000                                141 (SCR/TD)       Kuparuk 2E.01                                              ConocoPhillips 

Kuukpik                                     5                          Prudhoe Bay                                                          Available    
                                                
Nabors Alaska Drilling
AC Coil Hybrid                          CDR-2                  Kuparuk 2F-18                                              ConocoPhillips
Dreco 1000 UE                          2-ES (SCR-TD)      Prudhoe Bay                                                          Available 
Mid-Continental U36A              3-S                       Prudhoe Bay                                                          Available
Oilwell 700 E                             4-ES (SCR)            Prudhoe Bay                                                          Available
Dreco 1000 UE                          7-ES (SCR/TD)      Kuparuk                                                        ConocoPhillips
Dreco 1000 UE                          9-ES (SCR/TD)      Kuparuk                                                        ConocoPhillips
Oilwell 2000 Hercules                14-E (SCR)           Prudhoe Bay                                                          Available
Oilwell 2000 Hercules                16-E (SCR/TD)      Prudhoe Bay                                                          Available 
Emsco Electro-hoist-2                18-E (SCR)           Prudhoe Bay                                                           Stacked
Emsco Electro-hoist Varco         22-E (SCR/TD)      Prudhoe Bay                                                           Stacked
TDS3
Emsco Electro-hoist Canrig       27-E (SCR-TD)      Deadhorse, under contract                                                  
1050E                                                                   to ExxonMobil for 2015                                                      

Emsco Electro-hoist                   28-E (SCR)           Prudhoe Bay                                                           Stacked
Oilwell 2000                              33-E                     Prudhoe Bay                                                          Available 
Academy AC Electric CANRIG   99AC (AC-TD)     Deadhorse                                                            Availablel
OIME 2000                                245-E (SCR-ACTD) Oliktok Point                                                                 ENI
Academy AC electric CANRIG   105AC (AC-TD)   Deadhorse                                                             Available
Academy AC electric Heli-Rig    106-E (AC-TD)     Deadhorse                                                             Available 

Nordic Calista Services
Superior 700 UE                        1 (SCR/CTD)         Prudhoe Bay Drill Site D-14B                                           BP
Superior 700 UE                        2 (SCR/CTD)         Prudhoe Bay Well Drill Site H-28                                      BP
Ideco 900                                  3 (SCR/TD)           Kuparuk Well 1Y-14                                     ConocoPhillips

Parker Drilling Arctic Operating Inc. 
NOV ADS-10SD                         272                     Prudhoe Bay DS 18                                                          BP
NOV ADS-10SD                         273                      Prudhoe Bay DS W-59                                                     BP

                                                                            
North Slope - Offshore

BP
Top Drive, supersized                 Liberty rig            Inactive                                                                            BP

Doyon Drilling
Sky top Brewster NE-12             15 (SCR/TD)         Spy Island SD37-DSP 1 RWO, workover                          ENI

Nabors Alaska Drilling
OIME 1000                                19AC (AC-TD)      Oooguruk OdsN-02                                        Caelus Alaska

Cook Inlet Basin – Onshore

Kenai Land Ventures LLC  (All American Oilfield Associates, labor Contract)
Taylor                                        Glacier 1              Kenai Loop Drilling Pad #1                 Buccaneer Energy Ltd.

All American Oilfield Associates
IDECO H-37                              AAO 111             Kenai Yard                                                             Available

Aurora Well Services
Franks 300 Srs. Explorer III        AWS 1                 Sterling, Stacked out at D&D yard                          Available

Doyon Drilling
TSM 7000                                 Arctic Fox #1        North Kenai, stacked                                                Nordaq

Nabors Alaska Drilling
Continental Emsco E3000         273E                    Kenai                                                                    Available
Franks                                       26                        Kenai                                                                       Stacked
IDECO 2100 E                           429E (SCR)           Kenai                                                                       Stacked
Rigmaster 850                           129                      Kenai                                                                     Available

Saxon
TSM-850                                   147                      Ninilchik Unit, Bartolowits pad                       Hilcorp Alaska 
                                                                            drilling Frances #1
TSM-850                                  169                      Swanson River                                               Hilcorp Alaska

Cook Inlet Basin – Offshore

XTO Energy
National 110                             C (TD)                  Idle                                                                               XTO
                                                                            
Spartan Drilling 
Baker Marine ILC-Skidoff, jack-up                         Spartan 151                                                                 Furie
                                                                            Upper Cook Inlet KLU#1
Cook Inlet Energy
National 1320                           35                        Osprey Platform RU-1, workover              Cook Inlet Energy
                                                                            
Hilcorp Alaska LLC (Kuukpik Drilling, management contract)                                                                              
                                                                            Monopod Platform,                                Hilcorp Alaska LLC 
                                                                            Drilling Trading Bay ST A-31
                                                                            
Patterson UTI Drilling Co LLC                                                                                                                            
                                                191                      West McArthur River Unit #8                    Cook Inlet Energy

Kenai Offshore Ventures             
LeTourneau Class 116-C,           Endeavor             Port Graham                                      Buccaneer Energy Ltd.       
jack-up

Mackenzie Rig Status
                                                

Canadian Beaufort Sea

SDC Drilling Inc.
SSDC CANMAR Island Rig #2    SDC                     Set down at Roland Bay                                         Available

Central Mackenzie Valley

Akita
TSM-7000                                 37                        Racked in Norman Well, NT                                   Available

Alaska - Mackenzie Rig Report
The Alaska - Mackenzie Rig Report as of September 18, 2014. 

Active drilling companies only listed.

TD = rigs equipped with top drive units  WO = workover operations  
CT = coiled tubing operation  SCR = electric rig

This rig report was prepared by Marti Reeve

Baker Hughes North America rotary rig counts*
                            Sept. 12                          Sept. 5                         Year Ago
US                           1,931                          1, 925                          1,768
Canada                       405                               414                                380
Gulf                              62                           62                              63

Highest/Lowest
US/Highest                                        4530                              December 1981
US/Lowest                                          488                                       April 1999
Canada/Highest                                  558                                  January 2000
Canada/Lowest                                     29                                       April 1992
                                                                                *Issued by Baker Hughes since 1944

 The Alaska - Mackenzie Rig Report 
is sponsored by:

JU
DY

 P
AT

RI
CK



By GARY PARK
For Petroleum News

Jim Prentice has been sworn in as the

16th premier in Alberta’s 110-year his-

tory making explicit to his friends and foes

that his “highest priority” is to open new

markets for the province’s oil and natural

gas.

To that end, he has taken on the min-

istries of Aboriginal Relations and

International and Intergovernmental

Relations — two key elements in tackling

Alberta’s uncertain economic future at a

time when opposition from First Nations

and environmentalists has stonewalled

progress on quadrupling output from the oil

sands. 

But, as a former federal minister of

Aboriginal Affairs, Prentice extended a

hand to Alberta’s First Nations to strength-

en his case for building pipelines to the

British Columbia coast to export oil sands

bitumen.

“I can tell you that

amongst the strongest

allies that Alberta has

at the table are the

First Nations of this

province who are in

the energy business

themselves and who

are passionate about

achieving West Coast

access,” he told his

first news conference.

He said good work has already been

done on connecting with and consulting

aboriginals, including “excellent discus-

sions” this summer which establish

Prentice’s resolve to get personally

involved in seeking common-ground with

First Nations.

Just as quickly he was confronted with a

United Nations report that underscores the

growing global resistance to the use of fos-

sil fuels.

Prentice left no doubt that he is prepared

to wage battle with those who stand in the

way of dealing with the most critical issues

facing Alberta since the 1970s when the oil

sands first emerged as a commercial

resource.

However, he has made equally clear his

determination to put Alberta in the forefront

of trying to turn the tide on climate change.

He told the Calgary Herald editorial

board in July that if Alberta hopes to excel

in the energy business it must excel in the

environment arena, even though he will not

agree to the province unilaterally raising its

carbon levy if that eroded its competitive

position.

Warning from UN report
Prentice moved into the premier’s office

at the same time the United Nations Global

Commission on the Economy and Climate

issued a report warning that countries and

companies that rely on investments in fos-

sil-fuel industries are running a risk as the

world embarks on a low-carbon path.

The result could be that resources such

as oil sands bitumen and coal (which gener-

ates 85 percent of Alberta’s electricity) will

be left in the lurch, the commission said.

The report sets the stage for the United

Nations’ Secretary-General’s climate sum-

mit in New York later in September which

is intended to be the forerunner of a global

agreement in Paris in late 2015.

“It is possible to get economic growth

and at the same time tackle climate

change,” commission co-Chair Felipe

Calderon, a former president of Mexico,

told a conference call. “But it will require

structural changes in the coming years.”

The commission called for a dramatic

reduction in the use of coal-fired power, an

end to fossil-fuel subsidies, a strong and

growing carbon price and the adoption of

energy sources that do not emit greenhouse

gases. 

Prentice said Alberta will make progress

towards those objectives “where we can,”

which he indicated is primarily in the coal

sector by advancing electricity generated

from solar and wind sources.

Pipelines key objectives
But he is leaving no doubt that moving

oil sands bitumen through such contentious

pipelines as Keystone XL, Northern

Gateway, Trans Mountain and Energy East

will remain key objectives for his govern-

ment, which presents him with a stern test

to negotiate agreements with First Nations

in particular.

In naming his 20-member cabinet

Prentice stirred some criticism in filling the

energy post with Frank Oberle, a little-

known figure despite serving as Minister of

Sustainable Resources Development in

2011 and 2012, then as Minister of

Aboriginal Affairs.

However, during his time in sustainable

resources he may have learned how the

forestry industry overcame environmental

opposition in the 1990s, which could

translate into a positive in his new cabinet

role. l

l G O V E R N M E N T

Prentice puts energy first
New Alberta premier adds 2 cabinet portfolios to his duties — keys to approval chances for new pipelines for oil sands development

4 PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 21, 2014

Kay Cashman PUBLISHER & EXECUTIVE EDITOR

Mary Mack CEO & GENERAL MANAGER

Kristen Nelson EDITOR-IN-CHIEF

Susan Crane ADVERTISING DIRECTOR

Bonnie Yonker AK / NATL  ADVERTISING SPECIALIST

Heather Yates BOOKKEEPER & CIRCULATION MANAGER

Shane Lasley IT CHIEF

Marti Reeve SPECIAL PUBLICATIONS DIRECTOR

Steven Merritt PRODUCTION DIRECTOR

Alan Bailey SENIOR STAFF WRITER

Eric Lidji CONTRIBUTING WRITER

Wesley Loy CONTRIBUTING WRITER

Gary Park CONTRIBUTING WRITER (CANADA)

Rose Ragsdale CONTRIBUTING WRITER

Ray Tyson CONTRIBUTING WRITER

Judy Patrick Photography CONTRACT PHOTOGRAPHER

Mapmakers Alaska CARTOGRAPHY

Forrest Crane CONTRACT PHOTOGRAPHER

Tom Kearney ADVERTISING DESIGN MANAGER

Renee Garbutt CIRCULATION SALES

Ashley Lindly RESEARCH ASSOCIATE

Dee Cashman RESEARCH ASSOCIATE

ADDRESS
P.O. Box 231647
Anchorage, AK  99523-1647

NEWS 
907.522.9469
publisher@petroleumnews.com

CIRCULATION 
907.522.9469 
circulation@petroleumnews.com

ADVERTISING 
Susan Crane • 907.770.5592
scrane@petroleumnews.com

Bonnie Yonker • 425.483.9705
byonker@petroleumnews.com

FAX FOR ALL DEPARTMENTS
907.522.9583

OWNER: Petroleum Newspapers of Alaska LLC (PNA)
Petroleum News (ISSN 1544-3612)  •  Vol. 19, No. 38   •  Week of September 21, 2014

Published weekly.  Address: 5441 Old Seward, #3, Anchorage, AK 99518
(Please mail ALL correspondence to: 

P.O. Box 231647 Anchorage, AK 99523-1647)
Subscription prices in U.S. — $98.00 1 year,  $176.00  2 years 

Canada —  $185.95  1 year,  $334.95  2 years 
Overseas (sent air mail) —  $220.00  1 year,  $396.00  2 years
“Periodicals postage paid at Anchorage, AK 99502-9986.”

POSTMASTER: Send address changes to Petroleum News, P.O. Box 231647 Anchorage, AK 99523-1647.

www.PetroleumNews.com

Petroleum News and its supple-
ment, Petroleum Directory, are

owned by Petroleum Newspapers
of Alaska LLC. The newspaper is
published weekly. Several of the
individuals listed above work for
independent companies that con-

tract services to Petroleum
Newspapers of Alaska LLC or are 

freelance writers.

JIM PRENTICE

PIPELINES & DOWNSTREAM
Refinery pays penalty for waste fires

Owners of the North Pole Refinery will pay $80,000 to resolve accusations that they

mishandled hazardous waste at the facility last year. 

Flint Hills Resources Alaska will pay the penalty as part of a settlement with the

Environmental Protection Agency over groundwater cleanup activity on June 19, 2013. 

The Fairbanks Daily News-Miner (http://bit.ly/1whidbd) reports Flint Hills had

processed groundwater to remove an industrial chemical, sulfolane, linked to an old

refinery spill. 

The EPA says Flint Hills disposed of used filters in an open trash bin and the filters

“self-ignited.”

The North Pole Fire Department extinguished two fires. 

The company as part of the settlement agreed to change its waste disposal practices. 

Flint Hills spokesman Jeff Cook says the company self-reported the incident to the

EPA. 

—ASSOCIATED PRESS

http://www.24kgold.garagefullofgold.com
http://www.pndengineers.com


By STEVE QUINN
For Petroleum News

H ouse Resources Committee co-

Chair Dan Saddler says this inter-

im hasn’t been as hectic as previous ses-

sion breaks, but the committee remains

engaged in developments, either with the

recent oil tax vote upholding the new tax

regime or the developments with the

state’s efforts to develop a liquefied nat-

ural gas export system.

The Eagle River Republican will be

at the head table Sept. 29 when the

Senate and House Resources committees

hold a joint hearing that Saddler believes

will feature an important update on the

gas line project but “away from the pas-

sions of session.”

Saddler spoke to Petroleum News

about his views on interim develop-

ments.

Petroleum News: A great deal has
happened since you left Juneau in April,
whether it’s developments with the gas
line and LNG export facility or the oil
tax vote. Taken as an aggregate, what
does this tell you?

Saddler: It tells me that Alaska is

making realistic, rational steps forward

toward achieving a dream we’ve had for

a long time. I understand the frustration

some people have had at previous efforts

to aim at a Lower 48 market and how

they were stymied. I think it’s evidence

of the market realities and nimbleness to

be able to pivot, take information devel-

oped in previous projects and apply what

they can to a more market realistic proj-

ect to export LNG to the Asian markets. 

One thing we realized over the years

is that LNG is a different market and a

different industry so a lot of the para-

digms and information that we under-

stand about oil pipelines and markets

doesn’t necessarily translate. So all of

the years we had in preparation do pay

dividends as we look toward the current

market in Asia. So I really don’t see the

previous years as a loss.

Petroleum News: What development
do you see as most significant? Is it the
application for the export license? Is it
the FERC filing?

Saddler: Those speak to the very fact

that we have alignment among all par-

ties, among all the producers, the state

and TransCanada.

Nobody has perma-

nent friends, but

they do have perma-

nent interests.

We’ve been able to

— through market

convergence and

hard work — align

all the parties’ inter-

est in this natural

gas pipeline project, and pull in the same

direction. So the application of the

FERC permit, the seeking of the export

license from the DOE, those are natural

consequences. They prove we are actual-

ly working together because this stuff

doesn’t happen by itself. The most

important development in recent years is

the alignment, the willingness to work

together, doing real work toward a real

project. That’s very, very promising for

the state of Alaska.

Petroleum News: We’ve heard the
word “alignment” before attached to a
gas line project. What makes you think
this is different?

Saddler: Well, you’ve heard it before:

Nothing is going to happen until Exxon

says it’s going to happen. Well I think

Exxon is on board. From the previous

administration and current administra-

tion’s ability to get the settlement done,

and whatever calculation Exxon makes

is in its best interest to bring Point

Thomson gas and other North Slope gas

to market. That’s what’s different.

The state of Alaska, we can want a

gas line and its benefits all we want, but

we sold the rights to develop that gas to

the producers. Until it’s in their best

interest and they make a decision to

come along and bring that gas to market,

we are a little bit stymied. We can stamp

our feet and shake our spear all we want,

but that’s why it’s so important to take

advantage of this alignment now.

Petroleum News: Speaking of Point
Thomson. You took a trip there last fall.
What are your impressions and are they
playing out?

Saddler: I was impressed that they are

building a quality development, certainly

not gold plated, but they are building for

the long haul. I was impressed that while

the Point Thomson settlement calls for

production of 10,000 barrels per day of

condensate, they are building support

structure that would allow them to deliv-

er 80,000 barrels day westward.

Likewise the airfield they have there is a

tremendous facility, and I think it speaks

to their desire as a base of operations not

only for gas developments for places

like, oh I don’t know — ANWR? So

they are certainly going to meet their

obligation and it looks like they are

going to go beyond that. They made it

clear they don’t expect to

get their money back just

on Point Thomson gas.

They are going to extend

that over a larger gas indus-

try and oil in the future.

You don’t make money as

soon as you turn dirt. You make it on the

long-term. They are building a facility

that’s going to be there for the long term

and I hope facilitates all kinds of oil and

gas developments for decades to come.

Petroleum News: Getting back to an
earlier point, people seem to look at
Exxon as a key indicator whether a proj-
ect is going to move forward, starting
back in 2009 when they announced a
partnership with TransCanada on the
gas treatment plant.

Saddler: I think they are a bellwether

but they are also an industry leader.

Exxon has sharp pencils and they are in

the business of making money where

they can. They do their analysis, and

they make their plans carefully with

long-term in mind and pursue their inter-

ests that way. It behooves the state to not

follow blindly, but to look to what

Exxon is doing for direction as to where

the economics of a project might point.

It’s not a terrible thing to say that we

should watch Exxon and see where they

are headed. It’s a very good sign that

they want to pursue this natural gas

export project and I’m

pleased we are partners

with them instead of

working in opposition to

them. 

Also as co-chairs of

Resources, we had the

opportunity to travel elsewhere on the

Slope. We went to Kuparuk as well. We

saw one of their two drilling rigs and

toured the airfield facility there. Frankly,

we got a better perspective as to how

important technology is. It’s not brute

force drilling. It’s a lot of finesse. I was

impressed at how high tech this was. 

They showed us the geology, the

maps and data. They are able to track an

oil-bearing development down to, in

some cases, inches to find out where the

best play is. That is the future of the

North Slope. I don’t think there are any

more elephant fields out there, but we

l G O V E R N M E N T

Dan Saddler sees state moving forward
Eagle River Republican positive on oil tax, gas line work; sees value for Alaska in US heading Arctic Council; LNG report Sept. 29

PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 21, 2014 5

Bombay Deluxe
The Spice of Life...

Serving the finest Indian Cuisine in Alaska
Traditional chicken, lamb, seafood dishes 

& Indian naan bread cooked in our 

Tandoor (clay oven).

Vegetarian Specialties

Delicious Appetizers — Samosas, Pakoras

Lunch Buffet

Monday — Friday, 11:00 am — 2:00 pm

Dinner

Monday — Friday, 4:30 pm — 9:00 pm

Saturday & Sunday, 12:30 pm — 9:00 pm

Ph: 907-277-1200

Conveniently located in Midtown

(Valhalla Center)

555 W. Northern Lights

Anchorage, Alaska

www.BombayDeluxe.com

Order on-line for pick-up or delivery at www.FoodOnTheWay.com

REP. DAN SADDLER

see SADDLER Q&A page 15

http://www.foodontheway.com


By GARY PARK
For Petroleum News

T he Alberta Energy Regulator has

made its case for the use of horizon-

tal drilling and hydraulic fracturing if the

province is to derive the full benefit from

15 formations of “shale- and siltstone-

hosted hydrocarbons.”

In a series of mind-boggling numbers,

an AER appraisal group has estimated

that the “immediate” prospects for only

five shale deposits includes 3,424 trillion

cubic feet of natural gas, 423.6 billion

barrels of oil and 58.6 billion barrels of

petroleum liquids.

The group then made one even larger

step forward by estimating that the total

volume of gas in Alberta could exceed

10,000 tcf.

But the agency stopped short of pro-

jecting how much of the resources could

be economically extracted using available

technology.

The AER, along with the National

Energy Board, the British Columbia Oil

and Gas Commission and the British

Columbia Ministry of Natural Gas

Development assembled a combined

assessment that the Montney formation

holds 449 tcf of gas, 14.9 billion barrels

of light liquids and 1.1 billion barrels of

oil. 

The Montney, which covers 50,000

square miles in northeastern British

Columbia and northwestern Alberta, has

deposits at depths of 330 feet to 1,000

feet, is flagged as the underpinning of any

LNG exports from Western Canada.

Fracking yields 1.7 bcf per day
Already fracking wells, which are still

in their infancy, are yielding 1.7 billion

cubic feet per day and almost 26,000 bar-

rels per day of liquids from the Montney.

Mirror-images have been identified in

Eastern and Atlantic Canada, where the

provincial governments are grappling

with the need to craft new regulatory

regimes, notably in Quebec where the

province has staked C$70 million on an

ownership position to explore Anticosti

Island, while continuing to work on an

acceptable program to develop shale oil

and gas. 

The former Quebec Premier Pauline

Marois estimated the island could be sit-

ting on C$45 billion of oil deposits,

which could be a lifeline for a province

that currently imports C$14 billion a year

of hydrocarbons, while currently produc-

ing 500 million cubic feet per day of gas.

A 2013 report by Quebec’s

Department of Finance placed the total

recoverable reserves in the province at

8.75 tcf, while a new policy is being

developed to control oil exploration and

development on Anticosti Island and

other nearby regions near the Atlantic

Ocean.

That pace is likely to quicken under a

Liberal Party government elected earlier

this year with a clear mandate to set aside

Quebec’s debate over separation from

Canada and concentrate on economic

development.

Ban in Nova Scotia
But the debate over the environmental

impact of chasing shale resources is rag-

ing in Canada, as indicated in August

when one of the least likely regions in

Canada to expect a wave of high-volume

hydraulic fracturing has become the first

to impose an outright ban on the technol-

ogy.

Nova Scotia Energy Minister Andrew

Younger caved in to demands from envi-

ronmentalists and some landowners by

announcing legislation will be introduced

in the provincial legislature to prohibit

the use of fracking to unlock onshore

shale gas.

That put him one step ahead of a gov-

ernment-commissioned report in August

from a panel of experts which called for

more independent research on the health,

environmental and economic impacts of

fracking.

But he injected a note of confusion by

also insisting his decision is “neither a

permanent nor a long-term ban.”

Without taking any steps to gather

more data, Younger said he believes Nova

Scotians are not comfortable with the

technology.

In the process, he closed the door on

one of Nova Scotia’s few energy resource

opportunities, which every recent Nova

Scotia government except for the current

Liberal party administration has said is

critical to the province’s hopes of fiscal

recovery.

Two-year moratorium in 2012
A two-year moratorium on fracking was

imposed by the previous New Democratic

Party government in 2012 as public

protests against fracking grew in Nova

Scotia and neighboring New Brunswick.

Younger said his government made its

decision following input from the public,

including aboriginal leaders.

“Our petroleum resources belong to

Nova Scotians and we must honor the trust

people have put in us to understand their

concerns,” he said.

A report commissioned by Environment

Canada that was released in the spring

found there was no conclusive research to

indicate fracking causes the environmental

damage that some fear.

The report said more scientific data was

needed, which is partly why other

provinces have been hesitant about going

as far as Nova Scotia. 

Quebec has a moratorium in place pend-

ing the outcome of its own research and

public hearings and

Newfoundland/Labrador is in a similar

position.

Some 175,000 wells fractured
Meanwhile, it is estimated that 175,000

wells have been drilled over recent decades

by applying hydraulic fracturing in British

Columbia, Alberta and Saskatchewan with-

out yielding any clear-cut negative results.

Paul Barnes, Atlantic Canada manager

with the Canadian Association of

Petroleum Producers, said the industry’s

chief lobby organization was “disappointed

(with Nova Scotia’s) announcement as it

largely omits the knowledge from Western

Canadian regulators and industry experts.”

Barbara Pike, president of the

Maritimes Energy Association, based on

Nova Scotia, found some hope that the

expert panel said fracking “could be con-

ducted safely and the environmental

impact is very small. It lays out how to do

it.”

The panel, using a lower-medium case

scenario” also estimated fracking could

create 1,500 direct jobs and secure annual

investments of C$1 billion.

The Halifax-based Ecology Action

Center, which has urged a 10-year morato-

rium to allow for a comprehensive study,

said it was pleased the government has lis-

tened to the voices of concern.

But Pike countered that Nova Scotia

could ill afford to turn away job- and

wealth-creating opportunities in a province

that is underperforming other regions of

Canada, with an unemployment rate of 9

percent.

“There is an opportunity lost,” she said.

“Nova Scotians will have to decide what

they will do about energy, as, right now, we

are not producing enough natural gas to

meet our needs, which means we could

soon be importing more expensive energy.”

The pro-shale Conservative government

in New Brunswick is facing a provincial

election on Sept. 22. Those results could

either reinforce or weaken Nova Scotia’s

hard line. l

l E N V I R O N M E N T  &  S A F E T Y

Riches face raging debate
Shale, siltstone formations across Canada hold untold resources, face intense opposition; ban imposed by Nova Scotia government

6 PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 21, 2014

EXIT REALTY BITTERROOT VALLEY INC.

Iron Horse Business Center
99 Marcus Street, 3rd Floor, Hamilton, MT, 59840

406.375.9251 | www.exitmt.com

A Portion of Each Sale 
is Donated to

MAX COLEMAN 
BROKER/OWNER

406-360-5728
Max@exitrealtybv.com

Call  today, EXIT tomorrow!
 Immaculately maintained home
 Approx 5,000 sq ft, 3 bed, 4.5 bath
 Passive solar, incredible natural light
 Landscaped, underground sprinklers
 13.51 acres
 Bitterroot River Frontage across from  

 the 2800 acre Lee Metcalf National  
 Wildlife Refuge

 Just 40 minutes from Missoula
 On the Bakken bus route

STEVENSVILLE / $1,395,000

See Aerial Video Tour At:

http://www.optistaffing.com
http://www.exitmt.com


By KRISTEN NELSON
Petroleum News

T hree projects are under way to deliv-

er North Slope natural gas to

Alaskans — and on three different scales

and timelines. 

The 10th annual Alaska Oil & Gas

Congress got an update on all three in

Anchorage Sept. 16. 

The smallest, and furthest along, would

truck liquefied natural gas from the North

Slope to Fairbanks, adding to the small

amount of Cook Inlet LNG currently

being trucked to Fairbanks. 

The other projects, much larger,

involve pipelines to take North Slope nat-

ural gas to Southcentral. 

The Alaska Stand Alone Pipeline,

ASAP, would move a maximum of 500

million cubic feet a day from the North

Slope to the western side of Cook Inlet,

with a smaller lateral line to serve

Fairbanks. 

The mega Alaska LNG Project would

move several billion cubic feet a day of

natural gas from the North Slope to

Nikiski on the Kenai Peninsula, where the

gas would be liquefied for shipment to

Asia as LNG, and would include off-take

points along the pipeline to allow for serv-

ice to Alaska communities. 

The state of Alaska is involved in all

three projects. 

Alaska LNG Project
Earlier this year, with the passage of

enabling legislation, the state took an

equity position in the largest of the proj-

ects, the Alaska LNG Project, with the

Alaska Gasline Development Corp. desig-

nated to head up the state’s efforts. 

Dan Fauske, president of AGDC, said

AGDC was mandated to get energy to all

residents of the state. But, he said, you

need a pipe in place before you can get gas

to rural residents. AGDC has responsibili-

ty for both ASAP and for the state’s role in

Alaska LNG. Both won’t happen. 

Fauske said the state doesn’t have

enough information to make a decision on

which project to back at this time. 

Larry Persily, federal coordinator for

Alaska Natural Gas Transportation

Projects, said the large Alaska project has

a number of advantages: no exploration

risk; low-cost production; liquefaction

efficient in cold climate; shorter route to

Asia for tankers; high Btu natural gas,

which fits the Asian market. 

And, he said, after 40 years, it’s time to

turn North Slope gas into cash. 

State investment is a big step, Persily

said, and reduces the risk to producers —

but, he asked, can Alaskans keep politics

out of it? 

ASAP
Dave Haugen, director of project man-

agement for ASAP at AGDC, said the goal

for ASAP is to get North Slope natural gas

to Fairbanks and Cook Inlet at the lowest

possible cost, and that cost needs to beat

the cost of LNG imported into Cook Inlet:

If LNG can be imported for less, ASAP

doesn’t make sense. 

The 500 million cubic feet per day

ASAP moves would be utility grade gas,

Haugen said, burner-tip ready. 

ASAP is on a stage gated approach,

and is looking at an open season in 2015,

he said, with start of construction in mid-

2017 and first gas in 2021. 

ASAP is in conversations with

Enbridge to come in as OBO, owner

builder operator, for the project, which has

a state right of way and a supplemental

environmental impact statement out for

approval. A record of decision is expected

in 2016, he said. 

A $7.7 billion cost estimate was pre-

pared in 2012, a 30 percent plus or minus

estimate, with refinements ongoing and a

more refined estimate by December. 

Interior energy
Gene Therriault, deputy director, ener-

gy and policy outreach for the Alaska

Energy Authority, said the Interior Energy

Project is aimed at getting North Slope

natural gas to Interior Alaska using a liq-

uefaction plant on the North Slope, trans-

porting LNG by truck to Fairbanks and

storing it there for distribution. He said the

governor’s goal is to get gas to as many as

possible, at the lowest possible cost and as

soon as possible. 

The Legislature authorized funding

and bonding by the Alaska Industrial

Development and Export Authority,

PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 21, 2014 7

24
Hour

Machining Welding

OEM Equipment Production Welding
Accessories Certified Welding

Repair and Overhaul Fabrication

Serving Alaska’s Petroleum Industry for Over 35 Years

APIQR ISO9001:2008, reg. # 0717 • APIQR Spec Q1, reg. # Q1-0456

APIQR ISO/TS 29001, reg. #  TS-0268 

8875 King St., Anchorage   |   907 563-3012   |   pat.hanley@umalaska.com   |   www.umalaska.com

Threading

API 5CT, lic. # 5CT-1163 • API Spec 7-1, lic. # 7-1-0758 •  Vallourec • VAM AB

Tenaris • Hunting • NS Connection Technology • NOV Grant Prideco • Vam USA

A SUMITOMO CORPORATION SUBSIDIARY

PIPELINES & DOWNSTREAM
State schedules Donlin pipeline hearings 

The State Pipeline Coordinator’s Office has scheduled public hearings on the

pipeline right-of-way lease application it received from Donlin Gold LLC in April. 

The proposed 315-mile Donlin Gold Natural Gas Pipeline would transport natural

gas from the west end of the Beluga gas field on the west side of Cook Inlet to the pro-

posed Donlin Gold mine site some 10 miles north of Crooked Creek (see story in May

25 issue). SPCO said that when it invited public comment on the application it

received several requests for public hearings and in response to those requests will

hold several hearings:

•Bethel Cultural Center, Oct. 13, 6:30-8:30 p.m.

•McGrath Captain Snow Center, Oct. 14, 7-9 p.m.

•Anchorage Loussac Library, Oct. 15, 5:30-7:30 p.m.

•Tyonek Tribal Center, Oct. 16, 1-3 p.m.

•Skwentna Roadhouse, Jan. 21, 2015, 11 a.m.-1 p.m.

SPCO said comments from the hearings must be submitted in writing to SPCO

before 5 p.m., Jan. 28, 2015.

—PETROLEUM NEWS

Safety Quality Experience Leadership Resources

A Doyon, Limited and Anvil Corpora on Joint Venture  

Oil & Gas Services in Alaska and the Lower 48
Upstream | Midstream | Downstream

Anchorage, AK doyonanvil.com 907.276.2747

l N A T U R A L  G A S

Fairbanks prepares
for small LNG project
Only one of larger projects — ASAP, Alaska LNG Project —
will advance; Interior gas expected by 2016, as bridge to pipeline

Fairbanks Natural Gas, the
company trucking LNG to

Fairbanks from Cook Inlet, has a
build-out under way of its

distribution system, with 29 miles
of new pipe installed so far of 30

planned for this year, and an
additional 15 miles planned next

year.

see FAIRBANKS LNG page 9

http://www.doyonanvil.com
http://www.umalaska.com
http://www.pesiak.com


8 PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 21, 2014

IMAGINE A SMARTER WORKSPACE

ACE SOLUTIONS THROUGHOUT ALASKAORKSPACE SOLUTIONS THROUGHOUT ALASKA

ficellc.com 907-338-4465www.thinkofficellc.com 907-338-4465ficellc.com 907-338-4465

l E X P L O R A T I O N  &  P R O D U C T I O N

Corps reviewing 404
application for GMT1
Conoco plan calls for 2-season construction work beginning 
4th quarter 2015, with first production in 4th quarter 2017

By KRISTEN NELSON
Petroleum News

T he U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

has a ConocoPhillips application

for the discharge of dredged and/or fill

materials into waters of the United States

at the Greater Mooses Tooth 1 project out

for public comment. 

Comments are due on the application,

under section 404 of the Clean Water

Act, by Oct. 30. 

GMT1 is one of the discoveries

announced in the National Petroleum

Reserve-Alaska by ConocoPhillips

Alaska predecessor Phillips Alaska in

May 2001 from drilling the company had

done in the previous two seasons. The

NPR-A discoveries included: Spark No.

1 and Spark No. 1A, Moose’s Tooth C,

Lookout No. 1, Rendezvous A and

Rendezvous No. 2. 

GMT1 was originally proposed for

development as Lookout/CD-6, but the

name and scope were changed after the

U.S. Bureau of Land Management

formed the Greater Mooses Tooth unit in

2008. 

The Corps said previous develop-

ments in the area, Colville Delta 1

through CD-5, are within the reservoir of

the Colville River unit. GMT1 was

renamed after it was determined to be

within the newly established Greater

Mooses Tooth unit, the Corps said. 

Two-year schedule
The Corps said the two-year construc-

tion schedule would begin with ice road

construction in the fourth quarter of

2015, followed by gravel mining, con-

struction of gravel road and pad, bridge

piers substructure and superstructure in

the first quarter of 2016. Ice road con-

struction for the second season of work

would begin in the fourth quarter of

2016, followed by installation of vertical

support members, pipelines, power and

telecom cable and facilities in the first

quarter of 2017 and first production in

the fourth quarter of 2017. 

The GMT1 drill site will be accessed

by a 7.7-mile access road from the CD-5

access road, with three vehicle pullouts.

The 11.8-acre drill pad will have capaci-

ty for 33 wells. Three-phase hydrocar-

bons (oil, gas and water) would be taken

to the Alpine Central Processing Facility

for processing and sales-quality crude oil

would then go by the existing Alpine

sales oil pipeline and Kuparuk pipeline to

the trans-Alaska oil pipeline for shipment

to market. 

Lean gas and Kuparuk-supplied sea-

water would be piped to the new drill site

from CD-1 for injection into the reser-

voir. The Corps said the GMT1 drill site

would be operated and maintained by

staff from the Alpine Central Processing

Facility and supported using infrastruc-

ture at CD-1. 

Draft SEIS out for GMT1
Production began from the Alpine

CD-1 drill site in 2000 and from the CD-

2 drill site in 2001. 

The final environmental impact state-

ment for the five proposed Alpine satel-

lites (CD-3 through CD-7) was issued in

2004 and BLM’s record of decision for

CD-6 and CD-7, now GMT1 and GMT2,

the developments on public lands man-

aged by BLM, was issued in November

2004. 

BLM issued the National Petroleum

Reserve-Alaska Final Integrated Activity

Plan/Environmental Impact Statement in

2012, followed by a record of decision in

2013, addressing development within the

entire NPR-A including the Greater

Mooses Tooth unit. 

A supplemental EIS for the GMT1

development is in draft form. 

ConocoPhillips Alaska President

Trond-Erik Johansen told the Anchorage

Chamber of Commerce in May that

Greater Mooses Tooth 1 development is

expected to cost some $900 million with

first oil in late 2017 and production peak-

ing at some 30,000 bpd. 

Although 33 wells are possible from

the GMT1 pad, eight wells, three produc-

ers and five water/miscible gas injectors,

are planned, with the potential for addi-

tional wells. 

ConocoPhillips applied for develop-

ment permits in July 2013 and project

approval is targeted for the end of the

year, based on permit approval. l

The Corps said the GMT1 drill site
would be operated and maintained

by staff from the Alpine Central
Processing Facility and supported

using infrastructure at CD-1.

EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION
DML&W OKs Linc inlet drilling plan

The Alaska Division of Mining, Land and Water has approved a permit request

from Linc Energy Operations Inc. for coal exploration northwest of Tyonek on the

west side of Cook Inlet. 

The evaluation is for potential underground coal gasification development (see

story in Aug. 10 issue). 

The division said in its Sept. 12 decision that it adjusted the bond required for the

project and obtained additional information from Linc; an updated application was

deemed complete Aug. 27. 

The company plans as many as five “site characterization” holes to a maximum

depth of 3,500 feet, with one drill hole planned this year. 

Linc said in its application that the TYEX02 would be drilled to some 3,000 feet

using a core drilling rig to obtain a core with an outside diameter of some 2.5 inches. 

“The main objectives of the TYEX02 core hole are to provide confirmation of the

geological structure, provide geotechnical information about the coal seams and sur-

rounding rock, provide gas content and whole coal analysis of the two prospective tar-

get coal seams, obtain hydrological characteristics from geophysical logs and perform

drill stem tests in and adjacent to the targeted coal seams,” Linc said in its application. 

—KRISTEN NELSON

More comment time sought for GHG regs
A bipartisan group of U.S. senators has asked the Environmental Protection

Agency for a 60-day extension to the 120-day public comment period for the

agency’s proposed regulations setting greenhouse gas emission limits for power

stations in the United States.

At the beginning of June EPA issued its proposed new rule, setting each state

a limit on the amount of carbon dioxide that can be emitted per unit of power gen-

erated. States must develop plans for achieving their emissions limits by 2030

through some combination of power generation efficiency, changes in generation

technologies and improved efficiency of power use. There are required dates for

plan submission. And, if a state does not end up with an EPA-approved plan, EPA

will prepare and mandate a plan for the state.

Because of the complexity and broad scope of the proposed rule, and because

the rule would impact electricity generation, use and costs throughout the coun-

try, people need more time for review and for offering comments, the senators

GOVERNMENT

see GHG REGS page 9

http://www.marriott.com/anch
http://www.thinkofficellc.com


PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 21, 2014 9

www.lynden.com  1-888-596-3361

At Lynden, we understand that plans change but deadlines don’t. That’s why we proudly offer our exclusive 

Dynamic Routing system. Designed to work around your unique requirements, Dynamic Routing allows you 

to choose the mode of transportation — air, sea or land — to control the speed of your deliveries so they 

arrive just as they are needed. With Lynden, you only pay for the speed you need!

Only pay for the speed you need... 
Dynamic Routing!SM

l E X P L O R A T I O N  &  P R O D U C T I O N

State OKs Usibelli CBM Healy Creek well
Exploration license plan of operations for single coalbed methane well; more wells could be drilled depending on this year’s results

By KRISTEN NELSON
Petroleum News

T he Alaska Division of Oil and Gas has approved an

exploration license plan of operations submitted by

Usibelli Coal Mine Inc. for coalbed methane drilling

exploration on a license the company holds in the Healy

area. 

Usibelli filed a plan of operations in late June (see

story in July 27 issue); comments on that application

were due in August. 

The division said in its Sept. 5 approval that the UCM

Healy Creek exploration project consists of a single ver-

tical coalbed methane exploration well in UCM’s explo-

ration license area. UCM plans to drill to some 1,500 feet

and the well will help the company “determine whether

sub-surface coal seams contain sufficient quantities of

methane gas to justify further exploration.” 

UCM may conduct additional testing in the summer

of 2015, based on results from the 2014 program, and

one to three additional wells may be drilled. In its

approval the division noted that any exploration beyond

this year’s proposed single well will require review and

approval. 

The project is sited on school trust lands within the

Denali Borough and will be on a former coal exploration

airstrip near Healy and Cripple creeks. 

Trail maintenance in spring
Trail maintenance for coal exploration was planned

for spring, with drilling to begin in late August or early

September and run through October. The hole may be

partially or continuously cored “to sample and test any

gas bearing seams identified,” the division said. 

Access will be by existing roads previously permitted

for coal mining. 

In response to comments received, UCM submitted a

modified plan Aug. 25, addressing concerns raised in

public comments, and the division’s decision approves

the modified plan. 

The division found the plan to be in the state’s best

interest, with amendments to protect the state’s interest,

including that the commissioner of the Department of

Natural Resources “may require that an authorized rep-

resentative be on-side during any operations conducted

under the approval,” ensuring that the Division of Oil

and Gas and the Division of Mining, Land and Water

“meet their statutory responsibilities for monitoring

activities taking place on state-owned lands.” Also

among the amendments: status reports are required May

1 and Nov. 1 each year until a completion report is filed

with the division; a “certified As-Built survey” is

required for improvements within one year of placement

of the improvement; and any amendments and modifica-

tions to the plan require advance notice and must be

approved in writing. l

PULL: The project is sited on school trust
lands within the Denali Borough and will be
on a former coal exploration airstrip near

Healy and Cripple creeks

said.

The senators said that many parties,

including power and transmission organ-

izations, utilities and state regulators,

have expressed concern that the rule is

more complex to assess than anticipated,

and that some issues raised by the rule

require discussions between a variety of

state, regional and national officials.

In Alaska the rule would require a

drop in carbon dioxide emissions to

about 26 percent below 2012 levels, a

requirement that presumably raises issues

over the future mix of generation tech-

nologies in the state and the ability of the

state’s aging transmission grid to support

the generation changes.

—ALAN BAILEY

continued from page 8

GHG REGS

AIDEA. A private sector partner,

MWH, is working with AIDEA. 

Therriault said the target was to

deliver natural gas at $15 per million

cubic feet, which would be about

half the equivalent cost of heating

fuel. 

Pad and access road construction

is completed on the North Slope for

the liquefaction facility, he said, with

construction planned for next year. 

Fairbanks Natural Gas, the com-

pany trucking LNG to Fairbanks

from Cook Inlet, has a build-out

under way of its distribution system,

with 29 miles of new pipe installed

so far of 30 planned for this year, and

an additional 15 miles planned next

year. 

Therriault said the trucking proj-

ect is a bridge to a pipeline, with ini-

tial gas delivery expected in 2016.

The North Slope liquefaction plant is

modular, he said, and has a life

beyond trucking. l

continued from page 7

FAIRBANKS LNG

http://www.lynden.com


By ALAN BAILEY
Petroleum News

H ilcorp Alaska is proposing to install

additional gas compression in the

natural gas pipeline system on the east

side of Cook Inlet to increase the maxi-

mum flow rate of gas east to west through

the Cook Inlet Gas Gathering System, or

CIGGS, the dual pipeline that runs under

the inlet, Ed Jaroch, Hilcorp manager of

regulated pipelines, told the Regulatory

Commission of Alaska on Sept. 10. 

The idea is to add two new compres-

sors to the existing single compressor at

the pipeline junction at the east end of

CIGGS, to increase the east to west capac-

ity on the line from 62 million cubic feet

per day, as at present, to some 118 million

cubic feet per day, Jaroch said. The

upgrade would also result in a level of

redundancy in the compression equip-

ment, thus enabling continuity of gas sup-

plies should a compressor fail, Jaroch

explained.

Hilcorp anticipates the compressor

upgrade to cost some $16 million. The

upgrade is necessary to ensure an ade-

quate flow of gas through the gas trans-

mission pipeline system on the west side

of the inlet up toward the Matanuska and

Susitna valleys, the company says. The

project is currently in a preliminary design

phase, with an anticipated startup of the

additional compression in the fall of 2015.

Changing usage
Built during the early years of the

Cook Inlet gas industry, at a time when the

huge gas fields of the region produced a

surplus of gas, CIGGS was originally

designed to deliver excess gas from fields

on the west side of the inlet to liquefied

natural gas and fertilizer plants at Nikiski

on the west coast of the Kenai Peninsula.

Chugach Electric Association’s major

gas-fired power station was built at

Beluga on the west side of the inlet, to use

gas from the nearby Beluga gas field. And

in the 1980s gas utility Enstar Natural Gas

Co. built a transmission line on the west

side of the inlet, for shipping gas supplies

north from Beluga into the Matanuska and

Susitna valleys.

But over the years, as production from

the Cook Inlet gas fields declined, the

Nikiski fertilizer plant closed. The lique-

fied natural gas plant was eventually

mothballed, although it has since re-

opened, albeit with a relatively low

throughput. And production declines from

the fields on the west side of the inlet have

become especially notable in comparison

to production on the east side.

Single compressor
In 2011, amid growing concerns about

the continuity of gas supplies for the

Beluga power station, Marathon Oil Co.,

the then owner of CIGGS, installed a sin-

gle compressor at the junction between

the Kenai Nikiski pipeline and CIGGS,

on the Kenai Peninsula. By activating the

new compressor, the gas pressure at the

pipeline junction could be increased, thus

pushing gas into CIGGS, westward under

the inlet.

The completion of the Cook Inlet

Natural Gas Storage Alaska facility near

Kenai provided further reason for having

the ability to flow gas east to west

through CIGGS — the bidirectional flow

capability of the pipeline system would

provide needed flexibility in directing gas

from CIGGS to support high utility gas

demand during cold winter weather.

Need for increase
As gas production from the west side

gas fields continues to decline, while gas

demand in the Matanuska and Susitna

valleys continues to increase, there is a

need to increase the CIGGS east-to-west

capacity, to ensure an adequate flow of

gas through the pipeline system on the

west side of the inlet, Jaroch told the

commission.

In the winter of 2013-14, during

efforts to maintain adequate gas supplies,

l P I P E L I N E S  &  D O W N S T R E A M

Hilcorp wants to increase CIGGS flow
Tells RCA additional gas compression needed on east side of Cook Inlet to move more gas across inlet as west-side production drops

10 PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 21, 2014

The Cook Inlet Gathering System, or CIGGS, dual pipelines under the Cook Inlet were originally built to ship gas west to east, to industrial
facilities at Nikiski on the Kenai Peninsula. The pipeline system now has to move gas east to west, to bolster gas supplies on the west side
of the inlet, for shipment to the Wasilla and Palmer area.

H
IL

C
O

R
P 

A
LA

SK
A

 L
LC

see CIGGS FLOW page 11

http://www.gci-industrialtelecom.com
http://www.petroleumnews.com


there were a couple of days when east to

west flow in CIGGS reached its 62 mil-

lion-cubic-feet-per-day limit, Jaroch said.

And in future winters, if there were to be

some unanticipated disruption to gas sup-

plies on the west side of the inlet, there

may be insufficient gas available through

CIGGS to meet demand unless the east to

west capacity increases, he said.

Since bidirectional flow started on

CIGGS, the east to west flow through the

system has gradually increased and

Hilcorp anticipates the east-to-west

throughput continuing to rise, Jaroch said.

Two more compressors
After evaluating different options for

increased compression at the eastern end

of CIGGS, Hilcorp decided to add two

compressors of the same type as the sin-

gle compressor that Marathon had previ-

ously installed, Jaroch said, commenting

that this arrangement would simplify

maintenance arrangements for the equip-

ment.

In routine operations, with gas flowing

east to west through CIGGS, Hilcorp

would have just one of the compressors

working. But should throughput needs

exceed the capacity of a single machine, a

second compressor would kick in, almost

doubling the pipeline throughput limit.

The third compressor would be for emer-

gency use, if two compressors are needed

but one of the compressors is offline.

The next step in the compression proj-

ect is to do the detailed engineering and

design work, with a view to finding out

by the end of October whether the com-

panies that ship gas through the pipeline

network will support the project. In terms

of impacts on the pipeline tariffs, $1 mil-

lion of expenditure would generally cor-

relate with a tariff impact of about 0.3

cents per thousand cubic feet of gas

shipped, Jaroch said.

Timeline
Critical to the project timeline is a

need to order the compressors in

November of this year. And Hilcorp antic-

ipates RCA approval for the compression

upgrade in April 2015, so that the new

compression can be in service for the

winter of 2015-16.

Jaroch said that Hilcorp is also consid-

ering, but has not yet made a decision on,

another $10.8 million project that would

involve installing another compressor in

the pipeline system at East Foreland on

the Kenai Peninsula. That would further

increase the east to west capacity on

CIGGS to 165 million cubic feet per day.

By enabling more gas to be shipped up

the west side of Cook Inlet, that project

would mitigate the risk of a problem with

one of the two Enstar gas lines under

Turnagain Arm that supply gas to

Anchorage, Jaroch said. l

PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 21, 2014 11

Compliance
Systems

Safety
Personnel

Professional
Services

907.743.9871
TotalSafety.com

 

Total Solutions:
rea A Systems

G Detec Systems

2
Safet Consultants

Safet M Training
Remot rgenc M rt

T Safet r ro
integrat fety c c
t r fet workers
assets, environment.

 

5304 Eielson Street •  Anchorage, AK 99518 
907.563.9060  • www.gdiving.com

COMMERCIAL DIVING
OFFSHORE SUPPORT
MARINE CONSTRUCTION
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
PROJECT MANAGEMENT
LOGISTICAL SUPPORT

MORE THAN JUST A 
DIVING COMPANY

continued from page 10

CIGGS FLOW

l E N V I R O N M E N T  &  S A F E T Y

Racing to head off concerns
Canadian government plans to map Pacific Ocean floor to prepare for spills, while British Columbians’ support for project shrinks

By GARY PARK
For Petroleum News

T he Canadian government is edging towards the

most pivotal decision yet on Enbridge’s Northern

Gateway pipeline, with no indication which way it is

leaning beyond Prime Minister Stephen Harper’s sug-

gestion that the determining factor will be “expert

advice” on the overriding environmental concerns.

From the outset the project has been mired in the con-

sequences of an accident on open water and whether

Canada is equipped to handle such a spill.

The latest sign of a government initiative occurred

Sept. 4 when Fisheries and Oceans Canada announced a

request for proposals from firms capable of mapping the

ocean floor along the British Columbia coast.

The federal department said it wants to map the floor

of the Pacific Ocean around the Haida Gwaii archipela-

go and the Queen Charlotte and Johnstone straits,

viewed as some of the most treacherous waters any-

where in the world.

It also wants to update the current map for the Strait

of Georgia, between the British Columbia mainland and

Vancouver Island, which is also tied to vessels sailing to

and from Washington state.

Expected increase in traffic
The tender said the transportation of oil and haz-

ardous and noxious substances is expected to increase —

referring indirectly to Northern Gateway’s plans to

export 525,000 barrels per day of crude bitumen and

import 193,000 bpd of condensates as well as the plans

to triple shipments of bitumen on the Trans Mountain

system to almost 900,000 bpd.

The department said the map database would be used

to help responders in the event of an environmental

emergency.

The call said the project must be completed by the

end of March 2015 because “time is of the essence,” fur-

ther reinforcing the concerns of those who argue events

are moving too quickly.

On a related front, the Vancouver Fire Department

wants to replace its four aging fire boats with two new

and more powerful vessels, but the C$3 million plan has

yet to be discussed by city council.

Port Metro Vancouver is one of the busiest ports in

North America and faces a tripling of crude tanker

movements if Kinder Morgan gets the go-ahead to

expand Trans Mountain.

Deputy Vancouver Fire Chief Mark Engler said the

proposed heavier fire boats would be able to wok safely

in the Strait of Georgia, while the existing vessels have

trouble even navigating around the port entrance.

He also said the Trans Mountain plans don’t even fac-

tor in to his department’s plans, noting that Vancouver

would only respond if asked for help by the Canadian

Coast Guard.

“It’s not the city’s responsibility to spend millions and

millions of dollars on boats and barges ... to do some-

thing that is not in our mandate,” said Engler. 

Support slipping
While these debates gather momentum, support for

Northern Gateway shows signs of slipping in the latest

Insights West poll.

The Vancouver-based pollster, which started tracking

the public sentiment on the project in January 2013,

when a survey found 35 percent of British Columbians

supported Northern Gateway and 61 percent were

opposed.

Support rose to 42 percent in November 2013, then

dropped back to 38 percent.

The polls have also tracked Albertans, where 65 per-

see SPILL PREPARATION page 13

http://www.totalsafety.com
http://www.gdiving.com


12 PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 21, 2014

Serving Alaska for Over 25 Years

(907) 349-2931

l F I N A N C E  &  E C O N O M Y

Oil sands sector refuses to swoon
By GARY PARK

For Petroleum News

The International Energy Agency has cooled its fore-

cast for oil demand over the rest of 2014 and

through 2015 — an outlook that seems counterintuitive

amid rising tensions in Iraq, Libya and Ukraine. 

But political convulsions no longer carry the fear of

supply disruptions as production outside OPEC coun-

tries keeps gathering pace, especially in the U.S. Bakken

and Eagle Ford plays and Canada’s oil sands, while

economies start to wobble in Europe and China.

The IEA, in warning that global demand was slowing

at a “remarkable” pace, has trimmed its forecast for this

year and next without spreading alarm through the high-

priced oil sands sector, where transportation constraints

and public opposition to growing production are a

greater source of worry.

The agency reduced demand growth by 56,000-

900,000 bpd for 2014 and 100,000-1.2 million bpd in

2015.

“While festering conflicts in Iraq and Libya show no

sign of abating, their effect on global oil market balances

and prices remains muted amid weakening oil demand

growth and plentiful supply,’ the IEA said.

“U.S. production continues to surge and OPEC output

remains above the group’s official 30 million bpd supply

target.”

Differing price views
Not even producers in the high-priced oil sands sector

seemed fazed by U.S. Department of Energy predictions

that U.S. imports will account for 21 percent of total con-

sumption, the lowest level in 45 years.

Ivor Ruste, chief financial officer at Cenovus Energy,

told the Financial Post that his company remains “gener-

ally bullish” on the price outlook, with its sights set on

Brent returning to US$110 per barrel.

In addition, producers draw hope from a narrowing

differential between Canadian and U.S. crudes they

believe will extend into the low-price season in

December-February.

However, not everybody is sanguine, notably Patricia

Mohr, a commodity market specialist at Scotiabank, who

said West Texas Intermediate prices could average just

US$95 through the second half of 2015 and into 2016.

But investment bank Peters & Co. estimated about 30

oil sands projects with combined output of 1.4 million

bpd are either under construction or sanctioned in the oil

sands, prompting it to target record capital spending of

C$30 billion in 2014 at a time when the firm calculates

the breakeven price for thermal-recovery projects is

US$75.

Jeff Martin, managing director of research at Peters,

said that compares favorably with US$70-$80 a barrel

needed to sustain production from U.S. shale basins.

Lid on Canadian exports
Even so, analysts note this is no time for Canadian

producers to grow smug given that California cut its

Canadian crude-by-rail imports by 86 percent in July,

turning to domestic supplies of shale oil.

That has kept the lid on overall Canadian exports to

the U.S., which have gone 18 months without topping

the record 3.75 million bpd set in February 2013.

The U.S. Department of Energy has given no reason

for hope by estimating U.S. oil imports will account for

only 21 percent of total consumption, the lowest level

since 1968.

The best Mohr and Douglas Proll, executive vice

president at Canadian Natural Resources, could offer an

energy outlook conference in Toronto earlier in

September was optimism that more pipelines will be

built out of Western Canada, ending the current regula-

tory logjam and political friction, while rail shipments

will keep growing. l

l G O V E R N M E N T

Cooperation ahead of courts
BC’s Clark appeals to First Nations to repair strained relationship, allow development to proceed; leaders not ready to give support

By GARY PARK
For Petroleum News

Faced with a threat to resource development, British

Columbia Premier Christy Clark has taken the

unprecedented step of appealing to leaders of her

province’s 203 First Nations to take “a chance to shape

history.”

Along with her cabinet and top deputy ministers, she

made the plea for cooperation and negotiation to override

conflict and court fights, following a June landmark ruling

by the Supreme Court of Canada ended a three-decade

long battle with the Tsilhqot’in First Nation by declaring

that community had title to a vast territory beyond its

defined lands.

Although the verdict did not make consent between

governments and First Nations absolute requirements, it

put pressure on both sides to reach agreement on resource

development through negotiations rather than litigation.

Clark described the ruling as a “fork in the road,” and

suggested the conference was a “day when our shared his-

tory can be transformed forever,” offering to build a new

partnership with First Nations.

However, she did not go as far as dealing with First

Nations’ claims to a share of resource revenue.

Only a polite hearing
The aboriginal leaders only gave Clark a polite hear-

ing, but Jody Wilson-Raybould, regional chief of the

Assembly of First Nations, said that more than talk and

“more than mere mandate tweaking” were needed.

Grand Chief Edward John of the First Nations Summit

said it was a “remarkable achievement” to have cabinet

members sitting with so many First Nations leaders.

Indirectly referring to Clark’s reference to a “fork in the

road,” he said that in the past “what we’ve been met with

is mostly forked tongues.”

Grand Chief Stewart Phillip of the Union of B.C.

Indian Chiefs, said he hoped the “critically important”

meeting would end an era of conflict.

Report: ‘significant turning point’
On the eve of the summit, a report by the Macdonald-

Laurier Institute, an Ottawa-based think tank, said the

Supreme Court decision “certainly marks a significant

turning point in relations between First Nations, provin-

cial, territorial and federal governments.”

“However, contrary to the media hype surrounding the

unexpectedly decisive ruling, the victory for aboriginal

people has its limits.”

The co-authors Kenneth Coates and Dwight Newman

said the Tsilhqot’in decision is better viewed as just the

latest in a series of high court decisions over four decades

that have strengthened aboriginal rights and title.

They also made a handful of recommendations on how

governments could make the best of the situation if they

are willing to view the decision as an opportunity to “build

a stronger Canada,” provided they enter treaty negotia-

tions with stronger mandates, clarified intentions and a

willingness to go to court to clarify the unresolved impli-

cations of the Supreme Court decision.

“The governments that embrace the details and direc-

tion of the Tsilhqot’in (ruling) will have the best chance of

moving forward with carefully planned resource develop-

ment.

“Those that resist will spend a great deal more time in

court and will see resource activity stagnate in their juris-

diction.”

The authors added that “regardless of what one thinks

of the judgments, they are now the law of the land.” l

http://www.littleredservices.com


By KRISTEN NELSON
Petroleum News

I n April BP announced the sale of some

of its North Slope assets to Hilcorp. In

September the impact on people became

known, with BP saying Sept. 15 that it

will reduce Alaska employees and con-

tractors by 475. 

“The reduction includes the 200 indi-

viduals who accepted jobs with Hilcorp

and an additional 275 in early 2015,” BP

said in a Sept. 15 statement emailed to

Petroleum News. 

“Hilcorp has extended about 200

employment offers to those currently

with BP on the North Slope but our final

headcount is still a work in progress,”

Hilcorp said in an emailed statement.

When the sale was announced in April

BP said some 250 employees were asso-

ciated with assets included in the agree-

ment with the majority expected to be

offered positions with Hilcorp. 

BP said it currently has 2,725 employ-

ees and contractors, and that the 475 rep-

resents about 17 percent of that total. 

The sale includes all of BP’s interests

in the Endicott and Northstar fields and a

50 percent interest in Liberty and Milne

Point, as well as BP’s interests in

pipelines associated with those fields. 

Hilcorp will become the operator at

Endicott, Milne Point and Northstar. BP

said when the sale was announced that it

expected to submit a development plan

for Liberty, a field in federal offshore

waters, by the end of the year. 

Similar to Cook Inlet entry
Hilcorp said it is working to be fully

staffed by the official acquisition data and

is hopeful the sale will close by the end of

the year. 

The company said it anticipates that its

North Slope entry will be similar to that

in Cook Inlet, where it acquired assets

from Chevron and later from Marathon,

with the Chevron purchase closing in

2012 and the Marathon purchase in 2013.

“Just as our work in Cook Inlet

demonstrates, Hilcorp has a successful

track record growing production with

increased investment when given the

opportunity to operate legacy assets such

as these. Doing so has allowed us to

extend field life and develop energy that

may have otherwise been lost,” the com-

pany said. 

“In both Cook Inlet acquisitions we

hired and continue to employ the vast

majority of field personnel,” Hilcorp said. 

On the contractor side, Hilcorp said its

“long-term objective is to increase pro-

duction on the North Slope and the activ-

ities required to do so will certainly drive

the amount and type of support services

needed.” 

“While it’s too early in the process to

make any final decisions on who or what

will be needed, we have begun meeting

with a number of contractors to better

understand their capabilities and how

they might support us,” Hilcorp said.

BP committed to Prudhoe
BP said it “remains committed to

increasing BP’s activity at Prudhoe Bay

as a result of oil tax reform,” including

additional investment of $1 billion over

five years with two new rigs, one in 2015

and one in 2016. 

Gov. Sean Parnell said he was

“extremely disappointed” by the BP job

reduction, but said BP Alaska President

Janet Weiss had “assured me that BP

remains on track for the new rigs planned

for the North Slope and for new invest-

ment promised to Alaskans.” l

l F I N A N C E  &  E C O N O M Y

BP to cut 475 in North Slope downsizing
Interests in Endicott, Liberty, Milne, Northstar to Hilcorp, which has made offers to some 200, but says its headcount not final

PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 21, 2014 13

Flint Hills Resources Alaska
Jenner & Block LLP
Koniag Inc.
Northern Economics Inc.
Pacific Star Energy
Stoel Rives LLP
Trident Seafoods Corporation
Udelhoven Oilfield System Services Inc.

Lead Corporate Partners ($25,000 & above)
Alaska Airlines & Horizon Air.  .  Alaska Journal of Commerce
BP  .  ConocoPhillips Alaska, Inc.  .  Petroleum News

Corporate Partners
ABR Inc.
Alaska Business Monthly
Alaska Journal of Commerce
Alaska Rubber & Supply Inc.
Alaska Wildland Adventures
Bear Track Inn
Booz Allen Hamilton
Bristol Bay Native Corporation

Calista Corporation
Carlile Transportation Systems Inc.
CIRI
Clark James Mishler Photography
CONAM Construction Company
Copper Whale Inn
Denali National Park Wilderness Centers Ltd.
Fairweather LLC

Thank You

The mission of The Nature Conservancy is to conserve the 
lands and waters on which all life depends. 

715 L Street . Suite 100 . Anchorage, AK  99501 . alaska@tnc.org . 907-276-3133 . nature.org/alaska
           

Corporate Council 
                          on the Environment

The Nature Conservancy is proud to collaborate with a wide range of 
partners to ensure Alaska’s lands and waters continue to support abundant 

salmon and wildlife populations. We thank these corporations for sharing our 
vision of a healthy and productive Alaska for many generations to come.

C
A

R
L 

JO
H

N
S

O
N

/C
A

R
LJ

O
H

N
S

O
N

P
H

O
TO

.C
O

M

cent of residents now back the proj-

ect, compared with 75 percent in

January 2013, a shift that adds

weight to the growing sentiment that

the project should simply be

scrapped.

Insights West Vice President

Mario Canseco said the latest poll

shows that even after the Canadian

government endorsed the project

earlier this year, the needle did not

move in favor of the project in

British Columbia, despite the

provincial government’s acknowl-

edgement of economic benefits.

“British Columbians remain far

more concerned about oil spills,

increased tanker traffic and the envi-

ronmental impact of construction,”

he said.

Just after the Liberal party of

Premier Christy Clark was re-elect-

ed in May 2013, an internal govern-

ment report said Enbridge’s

response to government cross-exam-

ination during public hearings was

“too often incomplete and lacking in

commitment.”

“The company needs to show

British Columbians that is has prac-

tical solutions to the environmental

risks and concerns that have been

raised. So far, it has not done that ...

the company is not giving us much

reason to have confidence that it can

deliver on its promises,” the brief

said.

More damning still, the govern-

ment paper said Enbridge had not

demonstrated since its massive

Kalamazoo spill in Michigan in

2010 that it has learning “from its

mistakes in order to avoid spills.” l

continued from page 11

SPILL PREPARATION

Hilcorp said it is working to be
fully staffed by the official

acquisition data and is hopeful the
sale will close by the end of the

year. 

http://www.nature.org/alaska


14 PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 21, 2014

/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /

Alaskacleanseas.org   
907.743.8989 • Anchorage
907.659.3205 • North Slope

ALASKA NORTH SLOPE SPILL RESPONSE

ACS provides world-class oil spill prevention and response  

services to exploration and production companies. As a  

not-for-profit cooperative, ACS’s 35 year performance as the 

Arctic experts stands alone for delivering emergency and  

environmental response services on the North Slope of Alaska.

Anchorage Honolulu Los Angeles

• Commercial Diving
• Marine Construction Services
• Platform Installation, Maintenance and Repair
• Pipeline Installation, Maintenance and Repair
• Underwater Certified Welding
• NDT Services
• Salvage Operations
• Vessel Support and Operations

• Environmental Services
• Oil-Spill Response, Containment and Clean-Up
• Hazardous Wastes and Contaminated Site Clean-

Up and Remediation
• Petroleum Vessel Services, e.g. Fuel Transfer
• Bulk Fuel Oil Facility and Storage Tank

Maintenance, Management, and Operations

American Marine
Services Group

6000 A Street, Anchorage, AK 99518

907-562-5420
Deadhorse, AK

907-659-9010
www.amarinecorp.com  •  www.penco.org

alaska@amarinecorp.com

EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION
Great Bear moving toward next steps

Great Bear Petroleum, the company that has been spearheading efforts to develop

shale oil on Alaska’s North Slope, has been assembling and assessing geologic, seis-

mic and geochemical data, to fine tune its ability to find “sweet spots” for test drilling,

Ed Duncan, the company’s president and CEO, told the Alaska Oil and Gas Congress

on Sept. 17.

Duncan later told Petroleum News that his company hopes to drill during the com-

ing winter.

He told the Oil and Gas Congress that the work the

company has done to date has discovered oil in both

unconventional and conventional plays, but that sort-

ing out what the company has found presents a big

challenge.

“We are busy,” Duncan said. “We’ve spent a lot of

time doing big science to find out how to go about

prosecuting our business plan.”

The company drilled two vertical test wells, the

Alcor No. 1 and the Merak No.1, at sites near the

northern section of the North Slope Haul Road in

2012, as part of a program that had envisaged the

drilling of up to four vertical wells along the haul road, with the possibility of side-

track wells to test the production of oil from source rocks that the vertical wells would

encounter.

But after reporting the successful penetration of the expected source rock horizons

and the sampling of rocks from the two wells drilled, the company suspended its

drilling program, later reporting that it was engaged in an analysis of its drilling results

and the results of seismic surveying that it was conducting. The company has now

completed three 3-D seismic surveys covering more than 400 square miles in its leas-

es, in addition to detailed airborne radar surveys of surface features.

Duncan said that recent research into shale oil development has shown that the

optimum locations for development occur where relatively volatile oil is generated

and retained. Great Bear, working with a team of scientists including prominent geol-

ogists, has been reviewing the North Slope regional geology, assembling geochemi-

cal data and using that data and the data from its seismic surveys to identify optimum

drilling locations, where those volatile hydrocarbon liquids may be found, still in

place in the source rocks, Duncan said.

“That’s what the big science is about in Great Bear,” Duncan said. “How we go

about assessing unconventional resources in the subsurface without just drilling

… looking ahead of the drill bit.”

—ALAN BAILEY

The company has now
completed three 3-D

seismic surveys
covering more than

400 square miles in its
leases, in addition to

detailed airborne
radar surveys of
surface features.

NATURAL GAS
One LNG cargo in first half of year

The liquefied natural gas facility at Nikiski on Alaska’s Kenai Peninsula

shipped one cargo of LNG during the first six months of 2014, according to a

report submitted to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission by

ConocoPhillips, owner of the facility. The facility also delivered 55 tanker-truck

loads of LNG to Fairbanks Natural Gas, the utility that supplies natural gas to

Fairbanks, the report said.

After being mothballed since early 2013, the Nikiski facility re-opened on

April 14, having been issued with a new LNG export license by the U.S.

Department of Energy. The report says that ConocoPhillips anticipates shipping

up to seven cargoes of LNG from Nikiski to Pacific Rim customers in 2014.

—ALAN BAILEY

Comment extended for offshore permit
The Environmental Protection Agency has extended the public comment

period for its proposed new general permit for wastewater discharges from geot-

echnical survey operations in federal waters of the Beaufort and Chukchi seas.

The agency says that, in response to a request from the Alaska Eskimo Whaling

Commission, it has moved the deadline for com-

ments from Sept. 15 to Sept. 30.

EPA originally released a draft general permit

for geotechnical operations in November 2013.

But in response to comments received on that

draft, the agency decided to rework the permit

and on Aug. 15, 2014, re-proposed the permit,

based on a new draft. At that time the agency

announced a 30-day period for public comments

on changes that it had made to the original draft

document.

In parallel with what EPA is doing, the Alaska Department of Environmental

Conservation has proposed to issue a similar general permit for the discharge of

pollutants from geotechnical survey operations in state waters of the Beaufort

and Chukchi seas. Petroleum News understands that the public comment peri-

od for this permit has already ended and that the department is modifying the

permit, based on comments received.

—ALAN BAILEY

GOVERNMENT

The agency says that, in
response to a request

from the Alaska Eskimo
Whaling Commission, it
has moved the deadline
for comments from Sept.

15 to Sept. 30.

http://www.alaskacleanseas.org
http://www.amarinecorp.com


are going to keep probing the ones we

have very carefully.

Petroleum News: So do you believe
then that the industry is doing all that it
can to maintain production?

Saddler: Absolutely. They have a

tremendous capital investment into the

North Slope, an important part of all three

companies’ portfolios. It serves their

shareholders interest to make sure they get

the most of what they can. Not coinciden-

tally, it benefits the state of Alaska as well.

Petroleum News: Now that the oil tax
issue seems to be off the table for a while,
do you get a sense of relief that the state
can move on to other resource develop-
ment issues?

Saddler: I think so. There is a truism in

the Legislature that if you have the votes,

you vote. If you don’t you talk. There is a

little bit of a sense that we took our votes

and we passed the legislation, but the

other side didn’t like it and continued talk-

ing. They were able to secure a do over

with the initiative process. I’m hoping that

gives us time for the new oil tax regime to

operate to see where it’s succeeding and

see where it can be doing better. I have

some concerns that people are going to be

trying to tweak it before they’ve had much

of a record. I have a concern they are

going to keep fighting that fight one more

time. We have other issues that we need to

deal with. Frankly, we need to let this tax

system operate for a while and see what

the strengths and weaknesses are before

we try to change it.

Petroleum News: What would be a
while? Three years? Four years? Five
years?

Saddler: I think one year is too fast.

Two or three years might be the first win-

dow. We have to wait to see how the com-

panies themselves respond to our new oil

tax regime when it comes to investing in

Alaska. If in three years we are not seeing

the numbers we would like to see, then

that’s time we might want to ask ourselves

questions, but to put an arbitrary timetable

right now might not be appropriate.

I think one of the benefits of the oil tax

debate in the Legislature and the public

has been a much-increased public aware-

ness of and attention to the issue of how

oil taxes affect the industry and Alaska’s

fiscal health. I’m sure a lot of people are

going to be watching very carefully how

successful SB 21 is. I hope the same atten-

tion goes to the natural gas pipeline. LNG

and gas lines are a different critter from oil

taxes and oil pipelines. I think it would

behoove Alaskans to inform themselves

about the differences, the parameters and

the dynamics of LNG markets and tech-

nology so when it comes time for the pub-

lic to understand it and it comes time for

the Legislature to vote on it, we all under-

stand what we are dealing with. It’s a

steep learning curve. Oil has been

Alaska’s business and I think we are look-

ing forward to a future when gas is

Alaska’s business.

Petroleum News: So what realistically
can the Legislature do between now and
the end of next year when you’re looking
at a special session to discuss a contract?

Saddler: I’m gratified that we are meet-

ing our milestones in the process, so we

are knocking off the things called for in

the legislation. DOR will have to do its

financing plan recommendations. The

governor created a municipal tax review

board to review how the municipalities

will be affected by this gas line. It’s going

to be important for us to keep asking ques-

tions about TransCanada and what it’s

doing. 

As you recall, the legislation did have

provisions for three times a year, a brief-

ing for the legislators on the project’s

progress, including what expenses the

state might be exposed to for

TransCanada’s work. That first such brief-

ing is the 29th (of September) so that will

be an opportunity for the Legislature and

members of the public to get some reas-

surance that the project is advancing the

way we said it would or find out if not,

then why not.

Petroleum News: So you may not be as
busy this interim but will remain engaged
as the next legislative session approaches
in five months?

Saddler: The last few years we’ve done

some heavy lifting, so yeah we aren’t as

busy. But I know that I and other members

of the Legislature have met with some

new leadership with TransCanada and

given our thoughts on what we would like

to see. So yes, we’re staying engaged.

Petroleum News: Now the Legislature
advanced SB 138 pretty overwhelmingly,
but many did so with cautious optimism
and even some skepticism. Do you see any
of that changing now?

Saddler: I think in reviewing some of

the news stories and recalling some of the

floor comments, it’s important to remem-

ber that this is not a done deal, it’s not a

guarantee of a gas line. It’s an authoriza-

tion to proceed, to negotiate, to investigate

more and make more information avail-

able. Yeah, it’s incumbent on us as legisla-

tors to stay up to date on information that

is available so that when it’s time to push

the red or green button, on the contracts

themselves, we can make informed choic-

es. I think most of the folks on the

Legislature now, and certainly those com-

ing in, understand that this is the biggest

issue facing the state and they will take

the responsibility to stay informed.

Petroleum News: So what can the
Legislature do next session, and not neces-
sarily new laws, to stay involved and
abreast on LNG development?

Saddler: It’s incumbent on the

Resources committees to take the lead on

that. We did the lion’s share of the work,

along with the Finance committees, on the

gas line legislation. I think other members

of the Legislature will look to us to kind

of give them information. I hope those

who are really interested will attend these

briefings. There’s a tremendous amount of

information, almost too much information,

about the project, the timeline and the

legal structure for it on the (Legislative

Budget & Audit) website.

Petroleum News: Let’s switch to the
Arctic. There’s a sense that Alaska will be
on the forefront on Arctic issues soon
because the U.S. will take over as chair
for the Arctic Council. What is your take
on Arctic policy and development as this
approaches?

Saddler: I’m rather impressed the

Legislature had the foresight to set up the

Arctic Policy Commission. I know that

Sen. McGuire and Rep. Herron have done

a good job of getting information out

about that. One of the benefits to going

back to Washington, D.C., for Energy

Council is the other stuff that happens

while we are there. I was able to take part

in some briefings with the Arctic Council

watching how Canada addressed its

opportunity as chair these last two years

and what Americans should be doing next

year. I think Alaska is going to get its

props — finally. 

From a resource standpoint there is a

tremendous amount of oil and gas, and

other resources, in the Arctic. Those are

American waters, Alaskan waters. 

It’s important for our country to pay

attention to it. I think it’s going to be

essential to have the indigenous people

involved: Alaskans who are U.S. citizens

and are also Arctic residents. That will be

news to a lot of people in the Lower 48.

I’m hoping America does take advantage

of this opportunity to be a leader in Arctic

policy. I will say this. I know the military

would very much like to have additional

port resources in the Arctic. I’m hoping

the Coast Guard’s work into investigating

a port at Port Clarence by Nome bears real

fruit and gets real investment by our gov-

ernment.

Petroleum News: So do you see a
stronger military presence speaking to
bolstering resource development?

Saddler: You have to have a place for

response ships to come to port. You have

to have a place for the support vessels to

dock. From an open navigation of waters,

you have to have a place for the cutters to

base so they can patrol and respond to

search and rescue calls. All of the things

you need on the frontier are also necessary

on the new frontier of the increasingly

exposed Arctic Ocean. If you’re on Port

Clarence, you are a heck of a lot closer

than Kodiak or Adak. I think it makes

good sense strategically, politically and

economically for our nation to invest in

Alaska’s Arctic infrastructure.

Petroleum News: Speaking of Alaska
getting its props the next few years, there
has been a big push to educate the Lower
48 about Alaska. Do you think that is
bearing fruit? Are you sensing any suc-
cess?

Saddler: I hope so. I think the more we

work at it, the more success we will have.

As we see what Vladimir Putin is doing in

Russia, his saber rattling both militarily

and economically, might bring a message

a little closer to home that what’s impor-

tant for Alaska is important for our coun-

try. And they had better pay attention and

they had better invest in us.

You have to remember Congress — the

House of Representatives — turns over

fairly frequently and you have to keep car-

rying the same message over and over

about Alaska. So it’s like pushing a rock

up a hill like Sisyphus. 

Petroleum News: You mentioned
Canada and its role at Arctic Council
chair. What do you think we can glean
from their role as we look to have it hand-
ed over to us next year?

Saddler: The most important thing is

that people live in the Arctic. The theme

of their chairmanship is we live here. I

think that’s an important thing for America

to focus on as well. It makes it more real.

It’s peoples’ homes and that makes it more

accessible and more understandable. 

Petroleum News: Closing with the
Arctic, Shell just announced hopes to
return in coming years. It’s kind of a do
over for Shell. Are you confident they have
learned from their mistakes?

Saddler: I don’t know if it’s a matter of

learning. I think any complicated, remote

exploration program is going to have its

challenges. They have expressed tremen-

dous willingness to work with the govern-

ment and regulators to do it right. I think

it’s important for our nation and important

for our state to responsibly develop off-

shore fields. It’s important for our

pipeline. It’s important for the livelihood

of our state. l

PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 21, 2014 15

continued from page 5

SADDLER Q&A



16 PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 21, 2014

Chapman joins URS Corp. as a Civil Engineer
John Chapman has recently joined URS Corp. as a Civil Engineer

with more than 45 years of diversified engineering experience. He
has performed duties as design engineer, project engineer, project
manager and principal-in-charge of a wide variety of civil engineer-
ing projects. Chapman has been involved in planning, design and
construction administration of water supply and distribution, waste
water collection and treatment, and municipal solid waste manage-
ment projects. Other areas of expertise include street, highway and
drainage design, construction administration and comprehensive
planning.

CGG nets quartet of BroadSeis-BroadSource contracts
CGG announced that it has been awarded contracts for the 3-D seismic acquisition of

four major surveys using its BroadSeisTM with BroadSourceTM, marine broadband technol-
ogy. The four surveys represent a total contract value of more than US$80 million.

Three of the surveys have been awarded in the Asia-Pacific region, with two offshore
Malaysia and one offshore Northwest Australia, while the fourth is to be acquired offshore
West Africa. 

Jean-Georges Malcor, CEO, CGG, said: “Only CGG’s BroadSeis-BroadSource technology
delivers full-bandwidth broadband data. These recent awards clearly underline how critical
true broadband data is becoming for reducing risk in frontier exploration and optimizing
field development.”

CGG is a fully integrated geoscience company providing leading geological, geophysical
and reservoir capabilities to its broad base of customers primarily from the global oil and
gas industry. Through its three complementary business divisions of equipment, acquisition
and geology, geophysics and reservoir, CGG brings value across all aspects of natural
resource exploration and exploitation.

Crowley first to receive small scale export license
Crowley Maritime Corp.’s subsidiary, Carib Energy LLC, has been granted a 20-year,

small-scale U.S. Department of Energy export license for the supply, transportation and dis-
tribution of U.S.-sourced liquefied natural gas into Non-Free Trade Agreement countries in
the Caribbean, Central and South America. As a result, both commercial and industrial cus-
tomers within NFTA countries can now benefit from cost-efficient, environmentally friendly
LNG exported from the U.S. The licensing permits Crowley to export 14.6 billion cubic feet,
0.04 bcf per day, of LNG — roughly the equivalent of 480,000 gallons — per day via

ADVERTISER PAGE AD APPEARS ADVERTISER PAGE AD APPEARS ADVERTISER PAGE AD APPEARS

Companies involved in Alaska 
and northern Canada’s oil and gas industry

All of the companies listed above advertise on a regular basis 
with Petroleum News

A
Acuren USA

AECOM Environment

Air Liquide

Aircaft Rubber Mfg. (ARM-USA)

Alaska Analytical Laboratory

Alaska Clean Seas (ACS)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14

Alaska Communications

Alaska Dreams

Alaska Marine Lines  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9

Alaska Railroad

Alaska Rubber 

Alaska Steel Co.

Alaska Textiles

Alaska West Express . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9

Alpha Seismic Compressors

American Marine  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14

Arctic Controls

Arctic Slope Telephone Assoc. Co-op.

Arctic Wire Rope & Supply

ARCTOS

Armstrong

ASRC Energy Services

AT&T

Avalon Development

B-F
BP

Baker Hughes

Bald Mountain Air Service

Battelle Anchorage

Bombay Deluxe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5

Brooks Range Supply

Calista Corp.

Canrig Drilling Technology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19

Carlile Transportation Services

CCI Industrial Services LLC

CGG

ClearSpan Fabric Structures

CN Rail

Colville Inc.

Computing Alternatives

CONAM Construction

ConocoPhillips Alaska

Construction Machinery Industrial

Cook Inlet Energy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3

Crowley Solutions

Cruz Construction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2

Delta Leasing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20

Denali Industrial

Dowland-Bach Corp.

Doyon Anvil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7

Doyon Drilling

Doyon, Limited  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18

Doyon Universal Services

Egli Air Haul

Engineered Fire & Safety

exp Energy Services

Expro Americas LLC

F. Robert Bell and Associates

Fairweather

Five Star Oilfield Services

Flowline Alaska

Fluor

Foss Maritime

G-M
GBR Oilfield Services

GCI Industrial Telecom  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10

GCR Tires & Service

Global Diving & Salvage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11

GMW Fire Protection

Golder Associates

Greer Tank & Welding

Guess & Rudd, PC

Hawk Consultants  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18

HDR Alaska

IFR Workwear

Inspirations  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5

Judy Patrick Photography

Kakivik Asset Management LLC

Kenworth Alaska

Kuukpik Arctic Services

Last Frontier Air Ventures

Learn to Return

Lister Industries

Little Red Services, Inc. (LRS)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12

Lounsbury & Associates  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20

Lynden Air Cargo  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9

Lynden Air Freight  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9

Lynden Inc.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9

Lynden International  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9

Lynden Logistics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9

Lynden Transport  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9

MagTec Alaska

Mapmakers of Alaska

MAPPA Testlab

Maritime Helicopters

M-I Swaco

Miller Energy

Motion Industries

N-P
Nabors Alaska Drilling
Nalco
NANA WorleyParsons
NASCO Industries Inc.
Nature Conservancy, The  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13
NEI Fluid Technology
NMS Lodging  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Nordic Calista
North Slope Telecom  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
Northern Air Cargo
Northern Electric Inc.
Northrim Bank
Opti Staffing Group  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
PacWest Drilling Supply
PENCO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14
Pebble Partnership
Petroleum Equipment & Services  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
PND Engineers Inc.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
PRA (Petrotechnical Resources of Alaska)
Price Gregory International
Remote Access Technology (RAT)
Resource Development Council
Ravn Alaska (formerly Era Alaska)

Q-Z
SAExploration
Security Aviation
Sophie Station Suites
STEELFAB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15
Stoel Rives
Taiga Ventures
Tanks-A-Lot
The Local Pages  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14
Think Office . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Total Safety U.S. Inc.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11
TOTE-Totem Ocean Trailer Express
Totem Equipment & Supply
TTT Environmental
Udelhoven Oilfield Systems Services
UMIAQ
Unique Machine  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
Univar USA 
URS Alaska
Usibelli
Verizon
Vigor Alaska
Volant Products
Weston Solutions, Inc.

Oil Patch Bits

see OIL PATCH BITS page 19

JOHN CHAPMAN



PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 21, 2014 17

Need to stretch your dollar?

Advertise 12x in Petroleum News, competitive rates with lots of complimentary extras, including:

Contact Susan Crane, advertising director  |  Phone 907-770-5592 |  Contact Bonnie Yonker, AK / NATL advertising specialist |  Phone 425-483-9705

http://www.petroleumnews.com


onshore drilling rig, Johnson said.

“We do plan to start drilling onshore next

year,” Johnson said. “Facilities should be in

place by early 2016 and it should be in pro-

duction in the first half of 2016.”

Gas development?
Johnson said that BlueCrest has also

been developing a plan for natural gas pro-

duction at Cosmopolitan, using two off-

shore monopod platforms of similar design

to what Furie Operating Alaska has built for

its Kitchen Lights gas development. The

platforms would be connected by pipeline

to BlueCrest’s onshore facilities. But a deci-

sion to proceed with the gas development is

contingent on BlueCrest finding a market

outlet for the gas, Johnson said.

The company needs to make sure that

there is somewhere for the gas to go before

spending $500 million on the project, he

said.

If the gas development does proceed, the

offshore platforms would be small and

inconspicuous, with minimal scenic impact

— the platforms would be for gas produc-

tion only, and would be automated, with

triple redundancy systems, Johnson said.

Johnson commented on his company’s

emphasis on environmental protection, with

the company planning many steps to protect

both the environment and the company’s

neighbors.

Discovered in 1967
Pennzoil first discovered oil at

Cosmopolitan when drilling the Starichkof

State no. 1 well in 1967 using an offshore

jack-up rig. But that well did not penetrate

the core of the structure and the results of

the drilling were dismissed as uneconomic.

In 2001 Phillips Inc., later to become part of

ConocoPhillips, directionally drilled the

Hansen No. 1 well from onshore into the

prospect, confirming the original oil discov-

ery and also finding other productive sands

in a deeper formation.

In 2003 ConocoPhillips drilled a side-

track to the Hansen well, flow testing oil at

1,000 barrels per day and eventually pro-

ducing 14,851 barrels of oil from the well.

In 2005 ConocoPhillips and Pioneer

Natural Resources partnered to conduct a 3-

D seismic survey over the prospect. Pioneer

subsequently acquired a 100 percent inter-

est in the prospect. In 2007 Pioneer plugged

continued from page 1

BLUECREST

18 PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 21, 2014

  Leader In All We Do 

Proud members of the Doyon Family of Companies 

Exchange. Miller reported 84 employees

as of April 30.

The little independent is showing out-

sized ambition as it looks to divest its

legacy Tennessee assets to focus on big-

ger plays in Alaska.

Miller came onto the Alaska scene in

late 2009, buying a collection of Cook

Inlet properties at a bankruptcy sale.

These included the offshore Redoubt unit,

and the onshore West McArthur River oil

field.

These properties were shut-in when

Miller acquired them. Its subsidiary,

Cook Inlet Energy LLC, has since worked

to restore and grow production.

Miller has steadily sought to add to its

holdings. The company early this year

acquired the North Fork natural gas field

on the southern Kenai Peninsula. And it’s

working to complete a takeover of the

Badami oil field on the North Slope.

Now Miller is looking to buy

Buccaneer’s Alaska assets in a deal worth

up to $50 million, the company said in its

Sept. 15 press release.

Executive shuffle
Deloy Miller will retire as board chair-

man and will resign as a director, but will

remain involved with the firm as a con-

sultant and adviser, the company said.

He is the father-in-law of Scott Boruff,

who until very recently was Miller

Energy’s chief executive officer. Boruff is

now executive chairman of the company,

and Carl F. Giesler Jr. has come aboard as

the new CEO, Miller said.

“While Carl will assume primary lead-

ership responsibility, I’ll remain active in

Miller’s strategic activity and help grow

the value of my family’s substantial

investment in the company,” Boruff said.

Giesler, a Harvard Law School gradu-

ate, previously was responsible for oil and

gas investments as a managing director

for Harbinger Group Inc., Miller said.

His experience with master limited

partnerships could help Miller maximize

the value of, and potentially “monetize,”

its substantial midstream assets, the com-

pany said.

Mixed financials
In filings with the U.S. Securities and

Exchange Commission, Miller reported

average net production of 3,313 barrels of

oil equivalent per day for the quarter

ended July 31. That compares to 1,360

boepd for the same three-month period in

2013.

Total revenue for the quarter was up

sharply to $25.4 million, but so was the

company’s operating loss at $9.6 million.

Nearly all of Miller’s oil and gas pro-

duction comes from Cook Inlet.

Company headquarters are in

Knoxville, Tennessee, with its Cook Inlet

Energy subsidiary based in Anchorage.

Miller recently established an administra-

tive office in Houston.

Debt has figured prominently in the

company’s aggressive growth strategy.

In June, Miller secured a $250 million

“revolving credit facility” with a banking

syndicate led by KeyBank.

For the Buccaneer assets, Miller said it

would “fund the potential purchase with

its existing facilities or other borrow-

ings.”

‘Encouraging’ well
Miller has focused much of its efforts

on well workovers and drilling on its

Osprey offshore platform, which stands in

the Redoubt unit.

The company said tests on its latest

well, RU-9, have confirmed oil.

“While flow rates have varied prelimi-

nary results are encouraging,” Miller said

in its Sept. 15 press release.

Elsewhere, drilling was under way on

the Olson Creek gas prospect on the

inlet’s west side, Miller said in a Sept. 9

operations update.

Miller also is preparing to drill the

Sabre No. 1 well near the West McArthur

River field. The company is “evaluating

joint venture offers for participation in the

project.”

In August, the Alaska Division of Oil

and Gas named Miller’s local subsidiary

the successful bidder for an exploration

license encompassing 168,581 acres of

state land in the Iniskin Peninsula area of

southwest Cook Inlet. In its bid, Cook

Inlet Energy committed to spending $1.5

million on exploration over four years.

Miller expects to close its acquisition

of the Badami field in December, and the

company said it is evaluating a drilling

program at Badami for the upcoming

winter.

“All told, we believe we are on target

to meaningfully expand our footprint in

Alaska and establish Miller Energy as one

of the state’s preeminent” exploration and

production companies, Boruff said.

Making peace
Since 2011, Miller has wrestled with

an investor class action in federal court in

Tennessee. The plaintiffs alleged compa-

ny executives misled investors by over-

stating the value of the Cook Inlet assets

acquired in 2009.

Miller executives have stood by their

valuation.

A judge in February denied the compa-

ny’s motion to dismiss the case.

Now Miller and the lead plaintiff, the

Oklahoma Firefighters Pension and

Retirement System, say they have

reached a $2.95 million settlement.

The proposed settlement is subject to

court approval and class notice. The court

has scheduled an Oct. 8 hearing for pre-

liminary approval.

In a separate matter, Miller said it has

resolved a dispute with Voorhees

Equipment and Consulting Inc., which

built the drilling rig atop the Osprey plat-

form.

Miller claimed Voorhees was in breach

of its obligations under a construction and

sale agreement. Voorhees contended it

was owed money.

The settlement took effect in May,

Miller said in a Sept. 9 filing with the

SEC. As part of the pact, Miller agreed to

return certain equipment to Voorhees,

such as a blowout preventer stack origi-

nally included on the rig but later

removed for “a better functioning

replacement.” l

continued from page 1

BUSY TIMES

see BLUECREST page 19

http://www.hawkpros.com
http://www.doyon.com


well. But Shell’s plan makes clear that the

company expects to make simultaneous

use of both vessels for exploration

drilling operations.

Under Shell’s previous Chukchi Sea

plan, the Polar Pioneer would have been

stationed in Dutch Harbor as a backup rig.

Shell’s plan also says that the company

is going to beef up its oil spill response

capabilities to include additional support

vessels and more oil spill response equip-

ment.

The plan adjustments have been made

in direct response to Shell’s experiences

during the 2012 season, the planned use of

a second drilling unit and the discharge

monitoring requirements mandated under

a new Environmental Protection Agency

waste discharge general permit, Shell’s

plan says.

The plan also confirms that Shell antic-

ipates continuing to target the Chukchi

Sea Burger prospect, a major geologic

structure about 80 miles offshore the

western end of the North Slope. Burger

contains a known major natural gas pool,

but Shell thinks that the structure is also

likely to hold oil.

Although Shell has filed its revised

plan with BOEM, the agency cannot

approve the plan until it has completed a

revision of the environmental impact

statement for the 2008 Chukchi Sea lease

sale in which Shell purchased its leases,

and until BOEM has re-affirmed the sale.

The rework of the environmental docu-

ment has been mandated by a court deci-

sion in an appeal against the lease sale’s

legality.

Shell has indicated that it hopes to con-

tinue its Chukchi Sea drilling program in

the summer of 2015.

—ALAN BAILEY

PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 21, 2014 19

10,700 gallon ISO tanks to these
regions. 

In addition to supplying NFTA coun-
tries, Crowley will also continue to
supply Free Trade Agreement countries
with the clean, economical fuel source.
Crowley’s Carib Energy was also the
first to have been granted a 25-year,
small-scale license for the transportation into these FTA countries, a clearance that per-
mits Crowley to transport 11.53 bcf, 0.03 bcf per day or 360,000 gallons — per day of
U.S.-sourced LNG into FTA markets in the Caribbean and Central and South America —
locations where LNG is an attractive commodity thanks to its low price point in the face
of growing power supply costs.

continued from page 16

OIL PATCH BITS

C
O

U
RT

ES
Y

 C
R

O
W

LE
Y

Alaska properties.

A diverse portfolio
The assets under consideration are var-

ied. They include onshore properties on

both sides of Cook Inlet and at both ends

of the Kenai Peninsula, as well as an off-

shore prospect.

The most valuable, at least at the

moment, is the onshore Kenai Loop gas

field, which is the only producing proper-

ty of the bunch. But the field is currently

at the center of a correlative rights dispute

between Buccaneer and Cook Inlet

Region Inc. The case before the Alaska

Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

has been delayed by the bankruptcy.

The remaining properties are non-pro-

ducing.

While Buccaneer relinquished many

leases at its West Eagle unit after drilling

a dry hole, it still owns a handful of leas-

es at the southern Kenai Peninsula

prospect. Those leases are in the area east

of the producing North Fork unit, which

Miller recently acquired. And Buccaneer

owns leases at the onshore West Nicolai

prospect, on the west side of Cook Inlet,

where Miller began its operations in

Alaska and continues to invest heavily.

Buccaneer also holds the rights to a

deep oil prospect at the offshore Nook

Cook Inlet unit, operated by

ConocoPhillips. Exploring the prospect

would require a jack-up rig.

According to Miller, Buccaneer has

approximately 1.9 million barrels of oil

equivalent of proved reserves and pro-

duces approximately 1,700 barrels of oil

equivalent per day.

The proposed acquisition would con-

tinue Miller’s expansion efforts in Alaska. 

After several years focused on rejuve-

nating and expanding its core properties

on the west side of Cook Inlet through its

subsidiary Cook Inlet Energy LLC, Miller

has spent the past year selling off existing

assets in Tennessee and going after oppor-

tunities in Alaska. The company recently

acquired the gas producing North Fork

unit in Cook Inlet and under contract on

acquiring the oil producing Badami unit

on the eastern North Slope.

Auction?
A sale would represent a shift in strat-

egy for Buccaneer.

Until now, the company had been pro-

ceeding toward an auction for its assets.

The U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the

Southern District of Texas recently

accepted a settlement between Buccaneer

and its largest unsecured creditors that

cleared the path to an auction.

In an earlier iteration of the auction,

AIX Energy LLC, Buccaneer’s largest

secured creditor, had agreed to be the

stalking-horse bidder, committing to bid

some $58 million for “substantially all”

of Buccaneer’s assets. A staking horse

bidder guarantees a minimum bid, which

is meant to protect the auctioning compa-

ny from being underbid.

Buccaneer must approve its bankrupt-

cy plan by Oct. 14.

Outstanding taxes
Those bankruptcy proceedings have

become complicated by delinquent taxes.

Buccaneer recently asked the court for

permission to pay back taxes to the state

of Alaska for gas production from Kenai

Loop that were due at the end of June

2014.

Unless Buccaneer pays the back taxes,

it cannot collect some $20 million in

pending State of Alaska tax credits for

previous exploration work, according to

the company.

Those tax credits feature prominently

in plans to repay creditors. l

continued from page 1

MILLER INTEREST

the original well completions in the Hansen

sidetrack and drilled another sidetrack that

undulated through some of the oil bearing

sands and tested at 300 barrels of oil per

day.

Following a hiatus during the financial

crisis of 2008, Pioneer returned to

Cosmopolitan in 2010 to fracture stimulate

that second sidetrack well, flow testing 250

barrels per day of oil and ultimately produc-

ing more than 33,000 barrels. The company

proposed a development program for the

prospect, but, following a change of heart in

2011, relinquished all but two of the leases

in what had been the Cosmopolitan unit.

Offshore well
Buccaneer Energy Ltd. acquired the two

remaining leases from Pioneer, but with

BlueCrest taking a 75 percent interest in the

leases. Apache Corp. acquired the other

Cosmopolitan leases in a state lease sale but

sold these leases to Buccaneer and

BlueCrest in 2013. Buccaneer and

BlueCrest subsequently drilled the

Cosmopolitan State No. 1 well offshore,

using the Endeavour jack-up rig that

Buccaneer had brought to Alaska with

financial assistance from the Alaska

Industrial Development and Export

Authority.

In 2014, as part of a sequence of events

leading to Buccaneer’s bankruptcy,

Buccaneer sold its interests in

Cosmopolitan to BlueCrest, thus making

BlueCrest the 100 percent owner of the

Cosmopolitan leases.

Buccaneer’s access to a jack-up rig, for

drilling vertically into the Cosmopolitan

structure, had been a major motivation for

BlueCrest’s interest in Cosmopolitan,

Johnson said. And the well that the two

companies had drilled in 2013 had encoun-

tered high-permeability sands, charged with

natural gas, at vertical depths from 800 feet

to 5,400 feet he said. The 3-D seismic that

ConocoPhillips and Pioneer had shot in

2005 found clear definition in images of the

outside of the Cosmopolitan structure, but

gas had caused clouding of the images from

the structure’s top and middle, Johnson said,

adding that the well drilled in 2013 had

enabled some fine tuning of the seismic

images.

Another well?
In an application for an authorization for

minor disturbance of marine mammals,

filed with the National Marine Fisheries

Service in July, BlueCrest said that it plans

to drill another offshore Cosmopolitan oil

exploration well, the Cosmopolitan State B-

1 well, during September and October

2014, probably using the Endeavour jack-

up rig, but possibly using Furie’s Spartan

151 jack-up rig, should that rig be available.

If a full 60-day drilling period cannot be

completed in the fall, the drilling would be

deferred to the spring of 2015, the applica-

tion said.

—ALAN BAILEY

continued from page 1

SHELL DRILLING

continued from page 18

BLUECREST

http://www.canrig.com


form in place early this September, with

first gas coming from the Kitchen Lights

field by the end of 2014. However, it now

appears that the platform has arrived in

the inlet too late for installation this year.

It also appears that, although the piping

for the gas gathering pipeline has been

staged at Port Mackenzie, near Anchorage,

since July, no pipeline installation has been

carried out. Work did, however, start in

May on the construction of the onshore

processing facility.

Petroleum News has also heard that, for

personal reasons, Damon Kade has

resigned as president of Furie Operating

Alaska and that the chief operating officer

of Deutsche Oil and Gas, the German com-

pany that owns Furie, has become Furie’s

interim president.

Winter storage?
On Sept. 16 Marc Van Dongen, port

director for Port Mackenzie, told the

Alaska-Japan LNG Opportunity Summit in

Anchorage that Furie’s concrete-coated

piping is stacked at the port. Van Dongen

said that people are now figuring out how

to offload the massive platform structures

from the barge carrying them, so that the

structures can be stored for the winter. One

of the structures weighs more than 2 mil-

lion pounds, he said. If the structures can-

not be offloaded, Furie will have to trans-

port them back to Seattle, Van Dongen said.

Presumably the barge with the platform

cannot remain in Kachemak Bay over the

winter.

Drilling no. 5 well
On Sept. 11 Deutsche Oil and Gas

announced the start of drilling of the

Kitchen Lights unit no. 5 exploration well,

with a target depth of 3,600 meters (11,800

feet) to be reached by the end of the year.

The press release also indicated that the

company has completed the drilling of the

Kitchen Lights unit no. 4 well, a well that

the company started drilling in the latter

part of the 2013 drilling season.

The offshore Kitchen Lights unit is

divided into four exploration blocks. The

southwest and central blocks lie in the

southern part of the unit, immediately

north of the East Foreland region of the

Kenai Peninsula. The Corsair block lies in

the middle of the unit, while the northern

block occupies the unit’s northeastern sec-

tor. The Kitchen Lights nos. 1, 2 and 3

wells, drilled between 2011 and 2013, are

located in the Corsair block, the no. 4 well

is in the northern block, and the new no. 5

well is in the central block.

Furie is using its Spartan 151 jack-up

drilling rig for the drilling. The sequence

of wells drilled appears to be consistent

with Furie’s approved Kitchen Lights

exploration plan, which says that Furie

must drill wells in several exploration

blocks within the Kitchen Lights unit.

Substantial find?
The Kitchen Lights gas field develop-

ment is centered on the no. 3 well.

Although the scale of Furie’s development

project suggests the existence of a substan-

tial gas resource at the well location, the

company has been tight lipped about the

scale of its find. According Furie’s plan of

operations for the development, the com-

pany anticipates producing up to 30 billion

cubic feet of gas per year — each of the

twin pipelines that Furie plans to install to

deliver gas from the platform has a capac-

ity of 200 million cubic feet per day.

Furie has also kept quiet about who

might purchase the Kitchen Lights gas. In

August Colleen Starring, president of gas

utility Enstar Natural Gas Co., told the

Regulatory Commission of Alaska that

Enstar had signed a contract with Furie for

non-firm, interruptible gas supplies, con-

tingent on Furie having gas available and

Enstar needing the gas to add to its other

supplies. However, any gas supplies for

Enstar, at least in the next few years, would

presumably account for only a modest pro-

portion of the potential Kitchen Lights pro-

duction. l

20 PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 21, 2014

Anchorage: 907.771.1300  •  Prudhoe Bay: 907.659.9056  •  www.deltaleasing.com

tt
emier Lrs P’aAlask

oducts.rroter PBet

: 907.771.1300  •  ageAnchor
ompanyasing Ceemier L

esults.ter RBetttter Service.Bettt

: 907.659.9056  •  wwwrudhoe BayP: 907.771.1300  •  

C. LL LEASING,ATTADELLT.ompany
asing.comdeltale.: 907.659.9056  •  www

C.
asing.com

continued from page 1

FURIE PLATFORM

adding that 50 percent to its stake, with

Watson underscoring that position.

“Obviously, we need to get the owner-

ship sorted out before we can move the

project forward in a significant way,” he

said, without disclosing whether any can-

didates have surfaced beyond comment-

ing that “there is interest, although what

form that interest takes in terms of the

type of partner remains to be seen.”

“There’s a great deal of effort that’s

required and you have to have good align-

ment amongst partners as well,” he said.

“We’ll move the project forward when we

have those things in place.”

Kitimat most advanced
Of the 17 LNG projects on the table

for British Columbia, Kitimat is the most

advanced, but competing proposals by

Shell, Malaysia’s Petronas and the

ExxonMobil/Imperial Oil partnership are

strongly placed to line up Asian buyers.

Watson did say agreements have been

reached with 15 of 16 First Nations along

the pipeline right of way from northeast-

ern British Columbia’s gas fields to the

liquefaction and tanker terminal at

Kitimat, while work continues on site

plans and clearing a path for the pipeline.

The pipeline connections include a

280-mile section by Pacific Trails to carry

1 billion cubic feet per day of gas feed-

stock from the Horn River and Liard

basins. 

But that has suddenly developed a sin-

ister element, with security cameras cap-

turing two disguised men wrapping gas

pumps at Chevron stations in Vancouver

with chains and bike locks.

A computerized voice on a video post-

ed in August warns that the action to shut

down four stations will be followed by

more “if Chevron continues to push

through” the pipeline without the consent

of the Unist’ot’en, a branch of the

Wet’suwet’en First Nation, which evicted

surveyors from their territory near

Kitimat in 2012.

Chevron said it would not speculate on

the reasons why the actions have been

taken, but has previously emphasized that

most of the work so far on the C$1 billion

pipeline has been awarded to First

Nations businesses.

Global pressure, demand
Looking at the larger LNG outlook,

Watson said there is global pressure on

LNG projects, noting that those making

headway in North America are on the

U.S. Gulf Coast where the infrastructure

is in place.

But he said it is also clear that there is

a worldwide demand for energy which

could grow by 2 percent annually over the

next 20 years, much of which will involve

natural gas as an alternative fuel to coal

and nuclear power.

“The purchasers are anxious to have

supplies from reliable locations such as

Western Canada,” because of its relative-

ly close proximity to Asia, Watson said,

while adding “there does need to be a

meeting of the minds when it comes to

(the price for LNG) to underpin the eco-

nomics in a world where costs have

risen.”

Although British Columbia’s LNG ter-

minal locations are remote, and the cost

of transporting natural gas from British

Columbia and Alberta are significant, he

said LNG projects in Australia and Africa

face considerable cost pressures as well.

—GARY PARK

continued from page 1

KITIMAT PROJECT
Of the 17 LNG projects on the

table for British Columbia,
Kitimat is the most advanced, but

competing proposals by Shell,
Malaysia’s Petronas and the

ExxonMobil/Imperial Oil
partnership are strongly placed to

line up Asian buyers.

On Sept. 11 Deutsche Oil and Gas
announced the start of drilling of

the Kitchen Lights unit no. 5
exploration well, with a target
depth of 3,600 meters (11,800

feet) to be reached by the end of
the year.

http://www.lounsburyinc.com
http://www.deltaleasing.com

	Contents
	PN page 1
	Advertiser Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails true
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue true
  /ColorSettingsFile (Color Management Off)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Impact
    /LucidaConsole
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanMT-ExtraBold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00667
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00667
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f300130d330b830cd30b9658766f8306e8868793a304a3088307353705237306b90693057305f00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /FRA <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [423 423]
  /PageSize [792.000 1224.000]
>> setpagedevice




